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Georgia-Pacific Corporation 133 Peachteee Street, N.E.
P. 0, Box 105655

“Atlanta, Georgia 30348

Law Departmert S o Telephone (404) 5214846
TES fo gt A T 11 SR

November 28, -1 @ g@l%u\ﬁ :EM

Richard A. Horder

Associate General Counsel ’ \ J OV 3 0 19&3

Ms. Christan L. Moffett B SR

Clerk, Illinois Pollution Control Board :

309 West Washington Street - POLLUTIOR GORTROL BOARD

Suite 300

- Chicago, IL 60606

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE, GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,

TAYIORVILLE, ILLINOIS, PCBT6~271
e 23-179

Dear Ms. Moffett:

Enclosed please find a Petition for Variance and Motion to
Appear on behalf of Geoggia-Pacific Corporation, Lockport,
Illinois. As required by Section 101.104 of the Board's General
Rules, I have included one original and nine copies of each
document. i B

If you have any questions or require further information,
please contact me.

Yours truly,

-~

- Ry

Richard A, Horder
RAH/eh
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Gary King
Senior Attorney
2200 Churchill Road
Tl1linois Environmental Protection Agency
Springfield, Illinois 62706

Mr. John J. Forneris, P.E.

Manager Region V Springfield

Division of Water Pollution Control
Tllinois Environmental Protection Agency
4500 S. Sixth Street : . .
Springfield, IL 62706 " .




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD

Georgia-Pacific Corporation
) PCB 76-241

L

Taylorville, Illinois

PETITION FOR VARIANCE

Georgia-Pacific Corporation hereby petitions the Illinois
Pollution Control Board (Board) for a Vériance from certain terms
of the OPINION and ORDER of the Board adopted on April 2, 1981,
which apply to the closure of lagoon two. As required by Section
104.12) of the Board's Procedural Rules, Georgia-Pacific
Corporation submits thg following information in support of this
Petition:

a) A clear and complete statement of the precise extent
of relief sought, including specific identification of partlcular
Provisions of regulations or Beard Orders from which variance is
socught,

Georgia-pPacific requests that Section E, of

the Proposal for Settlement of the ORDER and

OPINION of the Board, adopted on April 2, 1981

(ORDER), be modified to allow Georgia-Pacific

to utilize a more practical and more cost

effective method of closure of lagoon two. The

proposal also incorporates a method to

effectively dewater Basins D and E3 to enable

compliance with Section D.ii of the ORDER,

Accordingly, Georgia~Pacific requests that the

language of therORDER be médified as follows:




' PROPOSAL FOR_SETTLEMENT

E. The Parties"agreé thét, once the
wastewater ffom‘the mill is tied into the
Taylorville Sénitéry Districﬁ, lagoon two,
Basin D and Basin E3,rincluding the remaining
reserve area, will be closea out utilizing the
following closure plan: |

PHASE I - (Approximately

January 1, 1984:— April 1984)

1. Divert flow from Il!I-Iof.tper,Soawer"
into existing drainage Aitch,

2. ?;stall drain pits in dike between

"C" and "D",

3. Install drain pits in dike between

"D" and "E,".

4. Dewater "C" and "D" by pumping

excess water to lagoon 2.

5. Pump free water from "E3" as

needed to lagoon 2;

6. Relocate two aerators in lagoon 2
toward discharge end of lagoon.

7. Remove three remaining areators.

PHASE II ~ (May - June 1984)

1. Remove excess fill from "El"'

"B", and "C" and cover "D",

2.. Seed and fertilize all filled areas.




3, Dredge and pump sludge from lagoon
2 into "E,",

4. Drain water from lagoon 2 through
existiﬁg outfall down to proximity of any
residual sludge. BOD compliance to be
maintained through COD testing of effluent
as it relates to BOD. Ratio to be
established through prior laboratory work.

5. . Remove laSt'aerator and diversion
curtain.

6.’CMt dikes on lagoon 2 - Dewater
sludge'using sump pumps.

7. Remove any remaining sludge from
bottom of lagoon 2 and deposit in "E3“¢

PHASE III - (July - December 1984)

1. Dewater "E3" using drain pits in
the dikes. Supernate to be pumped over
established grassed area.

2. Cover "E3" using dikes from
lagoon 2.

3. Recontour entire area.

4, Seed and fertilize remaining area.

A diagrz »f the wastewater treatment

lagoons is attached for reference

(At tachment A).




The Parties agree that final closure of
lagoon two, Basin D and Basin E, will be
accomplished within one (1) year from the date
the wastewater flow is fully diverted to the

Taylorville Sanitary District. If this closure

plan proves infeasible, impractical or is found
. to cause a violation of the Act or the

regulations, then the Parties agree to meet and

discuss alternative solutions.

b) A description of the business or activity of the
petitioner including the size of the business and number of
employees and a description of the location and area affected by
petitioner's operations.

The Georgia-Pacific Taylorville mill is in
the business of stationery paper

mannfacturing. The plant produces

. approximately 100 tons of paper per day and

employs a total of 145 union and salaried
personnel. The mill is located at Elm Street
and Hopper Drive in Taylorville, Christian
County, Illinois. The wastewater treatment
plant is located southeast of Taylorville on
the southeast side of Illinois Route 48,
approximately three-fourths of a mile southwest
of the junction of Illinois Route 48 and

Illinois Route 26.




¢) The quantity'and types of materials used in the

process or activity for which the variance is required and a full
description of the particular process or activity in which the
materials are used.

Georgia-Pacific is seeking a variance in
the closure plan for lagoon two and in the
method of dewatering settling basins D and
Ej.  The materials treated in the settling
basin portion of the waste treatment system are
approximately 700,000 gallons of papermill
effluent per day containing 10,000 pounds of
suspended solids and 5,000 pounds of BOD. This
material is )reafed in thesé basins to remove
the suspended solids aﬁd a pértion of the BOD.

The materials discharged from the settling
basins into the aerated basin for treatment are )
comprised of approximately 700,000 gallons per
day of clarified effluent containing
approximately 450 pounds of total suspended

solids and 2,400 pounds of BOD,

d) The quantity and types of materials discharged from

the process or activity requiring the variance; the location of
the points of discharge, and, as applicable, the identification of
the receiving waterway or land, or the location of nearest air
monitoring station maintained by the Agency.

The discharge from lagoon two is to Flat
Branch Creek tributary to South Fork River and
consists of approximately 700,000 gallons per

day containing 290 poUnds'cf BOD and 230 pounds

of suspended solids.




e) Data describing the nature and extent of the present
failure to meet the numerical standards or particular provisions
from which variance is sought and a factual statement of why
compliance with the Act and regulations was not or cannot be
achieved by required compliance dates.

Georgia-Pacific is presently in compliance

with the terms of PCB 76~241 aid the subsequent

variance PCB 82-93. This variance request is

made to enable Georgia-Pacific to utilize a

closure plan which is more practical and cost

effective than the plan stipulated in the ORDER.

f) A detailed description of existing and proposed
equipment or propose@®method of control to be undertaken to
achieve full compliance with the Act .ad regulations, including a
time schedule for the implementatic . of all phases of the control
program from initiation of design ' 0 program completion and
estimated costs for each phase and the total cost to achieve

compliance.

The proposed closure plan and time schedule

has been detailed in Section a.

g) An assessment, with supporting factual information,
of environmental impact that the variance will impose on human,
plant, and animal life in the affected area, including, where
applicable data describing the existing air and water quality
which discharge may affect.

It is anticipated that the proposed closure
plan will have a beneficial environmental
impact and that the closed site will blend
naturally with the surrounding area.
h) Past effort to achieve compliance including costs

incurred, results achieved, permit status and for publicly-~-owned
treatment works or connections thereto, construction grant status.




Illincis Pollution Control Board Order
76~241 generaily calls for covering abandoned
sludge settling‘ponds and aerated basins with
at least 1 foot of dirt and establishing a
vegetative growth within 1 year of
abandonment. This closure method has proven
impractical and overly expensive as used to
date, Covering the 25-acre aérated basin
{lagoon 2) With‘a'minimum ofrl foot of dirt is
virtually impossible to do as past experience
has shown thgt fhe amount of cbver actually
required turﬁs out to be several feet thick in
order to provide enough support for earth
hauling equipment. Also, when attempting to
cover the sludge in place in a large area, the
sludge oozes ahead of the fill being applied
and ends up being entombed in a meound of dirt
at the far edge of the basin,

For these reasons, Georgia-Pacific proposes
to remove the sludge from lagoon 2 and
consolidate it into the E3 settling basin,
This consolidation will enable all of the
sludge to be covered in one area and will
permit grading from this area outward and

downward to the natural contours surrounding

the site.




Thig variance request, in addition to
presenting a more ﬁractical c¢losure plan, also
presents a plan which has a more cost effective
utilization of the limited funds at the
Taylorville mill., Projected costs associated
with the ORDER and the proposed closure plan

are as presented below:

Closure Cost as per PCB Order 76-241

$ 40,000 Spray Irrigatio
56,455 Cover "D" :
67,760 Cover "E3" '
282,330 Cover Cell #2
_10,00¢" Seed and Fertilize
$456,545 e ‘
68,482 15% Contingency
$525,027

Proposed Closure Plan Cost

$ 3,910 Phase I

136,240 Phase II

31,120 Phase III
$171,270

25,690 15% Contingency
$196,960

i) A discussion of the availability of alternate methods
of compliance, the extent that such methods were studied, and the
comparative factors leading to the selection of control program
proposed to achieve compliance.

Extengive analysis by the Georgia-Pacific

Corporate Environmental Engineering Department
staff identified no other cost effective

alternates which‘are environmentally acceptable.




3) A statement ofimeéSUres to be undertaken'duiing the
period of the variance to minimize impact of the discharge of
contaminants on human, plant, and animal life in the affected
area, including the numerical interim discharge limitations which
can be achieved during the period of the variance.

Georgia=-Pacific wiLl establish a BOD:COD
ratio in it's laboratory prior to emptying
lagoon two. COD tests will be performed on the
efficient from lagoon twd, as it is being
emptied, at a frequency to issue compliance
with existing BOD effluent limits. The BOD
discharge limitations specified in the ORDER

are: o

80 mg/l average April-November

100 mg/1 average December-March

150 mg/l1 average allowed for one month

December~March

Suspended solids (TSS) will also be
monitored while emptying lagoon two to insure
compliance with effluent limits. The TSS
discharge limitation specified in the ORDER are:

60 mg/1 average November-May

80 mg/l average July-October

120 mg/1 average allowed for one month

July~October

k) A concise factual statement of reasons petitioner
believes that compliance with the particular provisions of the
regulations or Board Order would impose arbitrary or unreasonable
hardship. o e : ' , :




Compliance w1th the cloﬂure plan for lagoon
two, as sp9c1f1ed in: the ORDER, would 1mpose an
economic hardshlp on the Taylorvylle mill.
Implementatlon of the closure plan which is the
subject of this variance request is a more cost

effective utilization of available funds.

As required by Section 104.22 of the Board's General
Rules, Georgia-Pacific has analyzed this variance request to
determine whether the granting,Ofrthe variance -request would be
consistent with the Clean Air Act (42 USC 7401 et seqg) and the
regulations adopted p&tsuant thereto and the Clear Water Act (33
USC 1251 et seqg), and regulatlons adopted pursuant thereto, USEPA
effluent guidelines énd standards and other applicable federal
regulations. Based on this review, it is Georgia-Pacific's beli;f
that the Board may grant the request for relief consistent with
the above laws and regulaticns.

Under Section 104.124 of the Board's General Rules,
Georgia-Pacific hereby requests that a hearing be held on thic
petition.

In summary, Georgia-Pacific requests that the Board grant
this Petition to allow the Taylorville mill to utilize a more
practical and more cost effective closure plan for lagoon two,
basin D and basin E3 than the plan stipulated in PCB 76-241.

Respectfully submltt d,
'\

/000 9~7 /%C?
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. BEFORE THE ILLINOTS POLLUTION

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION

)
TAYLORVILLE, ILLINOIS ) - o ‘
~Petitioner ) o PCB 76-241
: . ) :
)

MOTION TO APPEAR
Petitioner Georgia-Pacific Corporation requests, pursuant
to Section 101.106(b) of the Illinois Pollution Control Board's
(the "Board") General Rules, that Richard A. Horder, attorney for
Georgia-Pacific Corporation, -be allowed to appear before the Board
on behalf of Georgia-Pacific in the above-referenced matter. In

support of this Motion, Georgia-Pacific, by and through its
attorney, states as follows:

1. Richard®a, Horder is employed as an attorney by

Georgia-Pacific Corporation in Atlanta, Georgia, and represents
Georgia-Pacific in environmentalrmatters,

2. Richard A. Horder was admitted to the State Bar of’
Florida in Becember, 1971, and the State Bar of Georgia in
November, 1974, and is currently an active member of both Bars.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that the Illinois
Pollution Control Board allow Richard A, Horder to appear before
the Board on behalf of Georgia~-Pacific Corporation.

. Respectfully submitted,

e

g

Richard A. Hordér ) N
Attorney, Georgia-Pacific
Corporation

November 28, 1983

133 Peachtree Street, N.E.
P.O. Box 105605

Atlanta, Georgia 30348
(404) 521-4810




i ‘PRooEf OF". 'SERVIfC‘E |

I, the under51gned,'on oath state that. I have served: the
attached Petition for Variance and Motion to Appear upon: the person
to whom it is directed, “by plac1ng an origtnal and n1ne coples, ‘in
an envelope addressed to- ,

Ms. Christan L. Moffett !
Clerk,; Pollution’ Control Board
309 West Washington =

Chicago, IL 60606

and sending it on AJGU‘ 2.9 S P 1983, by overnight

express delivery service, : :
. B , L4 " V

Subscribed a Sworn to before

day of
, 1083,

/

te at Large : .
Notary Public, Geormd ‘Sta
MyhonnnmmonfxpnesJan 18, 1987




L e,

_Hould you ylease act aquear;,g

Assistant Clerk of the Board R

&;Tﬁ?g Q}? SLLS‘\!Bi
- 309 wigny W.e'S.E:’HQNE?QN &TR

_Mr, John E< Clonay -

E 1 2 leQre e e et e, *—'" ‘ T
_Park Rldqe, Illinois 60068

_~N.i._.ﬁ.vh.-W,.N.-m.~7_~,.:'..;_,€,_,.-~«:Jb B
~December 2, 1983

_PCB 83-179, GEORGIA - PAQIE}ZE N
v. EPA

Officer

in the above captioned
Inattey? o

If this fg

-hot acceptable please .
notify me.

very truly yours, =~ T oo

Wy V/m’f' e |
Pamdga 30 Winters ' ¥

F’QL&MT&QN EHN
EET, SLITE 300-

THCBL, IC}ARE‘;‘

@ I.':Hit“AEB, LN &leatle
FHDNE 312/‘793-3&29 : ‘




DEC 0% 1983
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD -
POLLGYER CORTRDL LUkl

)

)

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, ;
Petitioner, ) PCB 83-\‘1‘1

)

vs, )

)

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, )

. )

Respondent, )

>

APPEARANCE

The undersigned, as one of its attorneys, hereby enters an Appearance

on behalf of Respondent, Environmental Protection Agency,

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Gary IM Kin ,
Enforcement P§Ogr:m’

DATED: December 1, 1983

2200 Churchill Road
Springfield, Illinois 62706

217/782-5544




STAIC OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF SANGAMON © )

PROOF OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, on oath state that I have served the attached
APPRARANCE 7 7 upon the person

to whom it is divected, by placing a copy in an envelope addressed to:

Richard A. Horder Christan L. Moffett, Clerk
Associate General Counsel Il1linois Pollution Control Board
Georgia-Pacific Corporation © 309 West Washington

Law Department Chicago, IL 60606

133 Peachtree Street, N.E.
P.0. Box 105605
Atlanta, GA 30348

>

and sending it by first class mail from Springfield, Illinois, on

December 1 , 1983 , with sufficient postage affixed.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME

this_fat day of Mucemte 1943

Pt T e L

Nctary Public

1L 532-0917
EPA 136 2/82




RIS Dy Toon ves.
1zt D iy iy,

GEORGIA PAGIFIC CORPORATION )
Taylorville, Illinois, g
Petitioner, g

-vs- ; NO., PCB 83-179
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION )
AGENCY, )
)
Respondent., )

NOTICE OF HEARING
- 4

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 26th day of January,
1984 at 10:00 A.M. a hearing will be conducted in the
cantioned matter before the undersigned duly appointed
Hearing Officer at the County Board of Supervisors Room in
the Christian County Court House located in the Village of
Taylorville, County of Christian, State of Illinois, at

which tiwe and place testimony may be received.

icago, Illinois 60602
(312) 782-8535

w-Y




GeorgiaPacific Corporation ot £ T B chiree Streer, .z,
2 ' i P. G. Box 105605

Law Department e} Atlanta, Georgia 30348

e Telephone (404) 521.4846
B,

Richard A. Horder
Associate General Counsel

Ms. Christan 1., Moffett

Clerk, Tllinois Pollution Control Board
309 West Washington Street

Suite 300

Chicage, 1L 60606

RE: CLARIFICATION OF PETITION FOR VARIANCE, GEORGIA-PACIFIC
CORPORATION, TQYLORVILLE, ILLINOIS, PCB7gmpdr="

Dear Ms, Moffett: ?’b‘ '77

Two items in Georgia-Pacific Corporation's November 28, 1983
Petition for Variance require clarification. First, the cover,
letter érroneously refers to Lockport, Illinois rather than
Taylorville, Illinois. ‘The variance request itgelf is correct in
that it specifies the Taylorville, Illinois location,

Secchd, On page 3 of the Petition for variance, phase 11,
item 6 should be changed to read:

6. Excavate leachate collection sumps inside the dikes
around lagoon 2 to enable dewatering of any remaining
sludge, Ieachate collected in the Sumps to be pumped out

Enclosed fer filing is an Amendment to Petition for Variance
which incorporates the above change.

Also enclosed please find the Affidavit of Jerry L.
Robinson, the plant manager of the Taylorville facility which is
in support of hoth the Petition for Variance and the Amendment to
Petition for Variance.

I would appreciate if You would file thege documents on my
behalf, ps required by Section 101.104 of the Board's General
Rules, I have included one original and nine copies of each
document,




Ms. Christan L, Moffett
November 19, 1983
Page 2

If you have any questions or require further information,
Please contact me,

Yours truly,

Richard A, Horder
RAH/eh

Enclosures

co: Mr. Gary King
Senior Attorney )
Illinois Envirenmental Protection Agency
2200 Churchill Road , :
Springfield, Illinois 62706

Mr. John J. Forneris, P.E.
Manager Region v Springfield
Division of Water Pollution Control !
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
4500 S, Sixth Street

Springfield, IL 62706




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION
S CONTROL BOARD ’

Georgia-Pacific Corporatlon

)”"
y
Taylorville, 1111n015 )

PCB-76-241
AMENDMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Georgia-Pacific Corporatjon'hereby amends its Petition
for variance prevxously flled w1th the Illinois Pollution Control
Board (Board) by letter of November 28, 1983, by substituting for

item 6, phase II, on page 3 of theEPetltion for variance the

following language:

> oy A
6. Excavate leachate collection'sumps inside the dikes

around lagoon 2 to enable dewatering of any remaining

sludge. Leachate collected in the sumps to be pumped

out over vegetated area.

Respectfull submltt d,
o/ ,«,CA,/

Richard A. Horder

e 9, 1943

Date




BEFORE THE,ILLINOIS POLLUT ION

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORAT ION )

TAYLORVILLE, ILLINOTS )
Petitioner ) PCB 76-241

f )

)

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF WTLL

Jerry I, Robinson, having been first duly sworn, deposes
and says:

1. That he is the Plant Manager of the Georgia-Pacific
Corporaﬁton,facility at Taylorville, Illinois, 1200
Elm Street, East, Taylorville, Illinois.

2. That he has read and knows the contents of the
GeorgianPacific‘Corporation's Petition for Variance,
. PCB 76~241, which was mailed to the Clerk of the
Illinois Pollution Control Board on November 29, 1982,
3. That the matters stated in the above-~referenced
Petition for Variance are true to the best of his
knowledge, information, and belief,

<),
By: %iww ‘w”f /ZAW

Jefry L. RobBinson

Date: /2 //éf///f e

Subscribed and sworn to me before this ézé»day of
lQ/(..U-»?\—v{‘M ’ l 9 8 3 .

(Jte G 2 vtn
47 Notath Pubiic

Notary Public,in and,fot-the County of C%kxa]ng;, » State of
IllZnois. My commission expires on the L ¥t day of Oalstoi .
193‘-,' O L U - : : “ff‘ -




PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, on oath state that I have served the
attached Amendment to petition for Vvariance upon the person to
whom it is directed, by placing an original and nine copies, in an

envelope addressed to:

Me., Christan L. Moffett

Clerk, Pollution Control Board
309 West Washington

Chicago, IL 60606

and sending it on December 19, 1983, by overnight express delivery

service,
Al ’
¥

»

subscribed and Sworn to befores
me this 19th day of December, 1983.

- : -
~\Sc(szx~\-;a §£§(L/)/G¢é%

Notary Public

Notary Public. Georgis. State at Large

ey Comauanion Expises Jons. 12,1385




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

VQ
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

Poidan! Do Not Remwas

i:;:d\Y/L*{{Qi
) i
e AN 11 i 3‘ ;g

STATE OFILUbl)
FOLLDTION COnTROL

PCB 83-179

. NOTICE

T0o: Christan L. Moffett, Clerk
I11inois Pollution Control Board
309 West Washington
Chicage, IL 60606

»

Richard A, Horder
Associate General Counsel
Georgia~Pacific Corporation
Law Department

:133 Peachtree Street, N.E.

P.0. Box 105605
Atlanta, GA 30348

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have todav filed with the Office of the

- Clerk of the Pollution Control Board the

RECOMMENDATION

of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, a copy of which is herewith

served upon you.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

BY: \J F?

Gary P.(King
Attorney
Enforcement Programs

DATE: January 9, 1984
Agency File #: 6972

2200 Churchill Road
Springfield, Illinois 62706
217/782—5544 Tt

{1

;)Z}gq‘C;ﬁf747&:ﬂ!Tfi> C

: 'Pﬁéf/1~K;4"V(%

(/ A) 07..—

an L<c~at7 ,




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATfON

: )
Petitioner, . }
v. - ) PCB 83-179
' )
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, )
Respondent.” )

RECOMMENDATION

1. On December 1, 1983, the Agency received a petition from
Georgia-Pacific Corporation (Petitioner) seéking relief from the
Pollution Control Board's Order of April. 2, 1981 (Attachment A). The
Order required compliance with an incorporated settlement resolving the
Agency's enforcement c:;e in PCB 76-24 {Attachment B). Specifically,
Petitioner is seeking relief from that condition of the Board's Order
which requires compliance with the Stipu!étion and Proposal for
Settlement filed December 30, 1980.

2. The Agency has provided notice of the filing of the variance
petition in accordance with Section 37 of the Act and Section 104.140(b)
of the Board's procedural rules.

3. The undersigned has received two letters from citizens in the
City of Taylorville area. Copies of those letters are included as
Attachments C and D. A copy of this recommendation has been transmitted
to each of these citizens. The Agency has evaluated these comments in

forming its recommendation, as will be noted later in this recommendation,




Petitloner S Tay%orv111e Fac111ty

4, Petitioner owns and. operates a paper m111 located in
Taylorviile, Christlan County, Il]inois. Pet1t1oner s mi1l manufacturers -
fine grade papers 1nc1uding stat1onery, envelope stock ledger paper, and
associated products from cellulose pu]p received from other mills.
According to the Petitioner, the plant produces about 100 tons of paper
per day. Fresh water is obfained from privéte wells on the property,
with City water used in the plant boilers and as a backtip service.

5. According to one of Petitioner's permit applications, wastewater
is produced by four sources: (1) excess from paper-making process {white
water); (2) pump seal water; (3) floor water (hose and pipe leakage); and
{4) cooling water. Saftitary wastewater is discharged to a City sanitary
sewer, |

6. Wastewater from Petitioner's mill flows approximately 2-1/2
miles to its wastewater treatment facilities. According to DMPs
submitted by Petitioner, during the period of October, 1982 to September,
1983, the flow averaged 0.853 mgd, BOD averaged 76 mg/1 and TSS averaged
29 mg/1. In comparing the reported values with the Board's April 2, 1981
Order, it appears there may have been BOD excursions. The Board Order
indicates the average for December through March shall be 100 mg/1. The
average of the reported values in this period is 113 mg/1. In the period
of April through November, the maximum one month average allowed is 80
mg/1. April's reported value was 114 mg/1. There appear to be no T3S
excursions. Presently, wastewater is treated in a 3/4 acre settling
basin followed by a 25 acre aerated Tagoon with a discharge to 2 small
fributary to the South Fork, Sangamon River. Originally this fa9111ty
consisted of two 25 acre celIs (the present settling basin is located

»w1th1n one of the former 25 acre ce11s)




7.  The faci11ties now cousist of severa1 sma11 1agoons, some -of
which have been closed, dewatered and covered Others are still in use.
Pursuant to the sett1ement in PCB:76-241,,Pet1tioner has been building a
series of lagoons each of about 0. 75 acres in size. They are used as
presettling ponds and, when fi11ed with siudge they are closed,
dewatered and covered.

8. The Agency has inspected Patitioner's Taylorville facility on
numerous occasions with regard to the stipulation and proposal for
settlement approved by the Boérd Order of April 2, 1981, in PCB 76-241 as
identified in paragraph 10 of tﬁe Agency's Recommendation in

Georgia-Pacific v. TEPA, PCB 82-93,

9. Onor aboutvéygust 2 through 5, 1983, a fishkill occurred in the
South Fork of the Sangamon River. The Department of Conservation's
investigation determined that 4;459 fish were killed and that the value
of the fish was determined to be $3,194.84. Agency investigations
determined that Georgia-Pacific flows had bypassed the treatment faci1i£y
and had been discharged to the receiving stream causing the fishkill.
Payment in full was received from Georgia-Pacific on November 8, 1983 and

transmitted to the Department of Conservation on November 15, 1983.

Previous Enforcement Action

10, On April 2, 1981, the Board, in PCB 76-241, found Petitioner in
violation of Rule 102 of Chapter 2, Rules 402, 410(a), and 901 of Chapter
3, and Sections 2(a), 12(a), 12(b), and 12(f) of the Act. The Board
ordered Petitioner to comply with all the terms and conditions of the
Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement (Settlement) filed December 30,
1980 as well as pay a fine of‘$10,00d.




n. Gﬁdeﬁ,tﬁertermsié¥ fﬁefﬁétt!ement;'ﬁétitiqner agreed:té
discontinue'thékuSefof therhégtéﬁatéf;lagoon fécil%ty as soon as the
wastewater from the paper m111 is dischérged to the Taylorville Sanitary
District. The District waé issued a federaI grant on November 13, 1981,
in the amount of'$2,542,575. This sum represents- 75% of the eligible
costs, certified by the Agency, for expansion and upgf&ding of the
District's facility. The remaining local share of the project will be
paid by Georgia-Pacifié-under the‘ferms of an’agreement with the
District. The Agency endbrsed award éf‘the construction bid in July,
1982. Construction on this pwojéét has been substantially completed;
however, & number of operationa1'i£ems have yet to be resolved before
diversion of the Geowyia-Pacific effluent to the District's facilities
can begin., The current projection is that the diversion of flows will
begin between January 15, 1984 and February 1, 1984, If, however, flows
are not diverted by that time, closure comp]eﬁion dates should not be
adversely impacted, since construction efforts are not Tikely to begin
during the winter months in any case.

12, The Settlement required several steps to be taken until the
tie-in to the Taylorvilie Sanitary District is achieved to reduce odors
and improve effluent quality. Those requirements are set forth in
Paragraph D of the Settlement. Petitioner sought and obtained a variance

from items ii, iv and v of Paragraph D in Georgia-Pacific v. IEPA, PCB

82-93 (October 27, 1982). Under the 1982 Order, the Petitioner was to
cover Basins B, C and E, by November 30, 1982. Basin D was to be closed

and covered within one (1) year after it was no Tonger used. Cell 1 was
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to be covered with dirt from several construction projects by December
30, 1983, Petitioner élaims compliance with the conditions of the

previous variance., The Agency does not dispute this claim in this

proceeding,
13. The Settlement also requires steps to be taken to close out old
lagoon two, once flow from the mill is diverted to the Taylorville

Sanitary District. These steps are set forth in Paragraph E of the

Settiement which provides as follows:

E. The Parties agree that, once the wastewater from the mill is
tied-inte the Taylorville Sanitary District, lagoon two will be
drained by pumping the Tiquid to irrigate the vegetative growth
in lagoon one, After lagoon two is drained, it will be covered,
fertilTized and a vegetative growth established within one year
in the same manner as used for lagoom one, unless the Respondent
demonstrates®that it would cause an arbitrary and unreasonable
hardship to comply with this time Timitation, If this
abandonment plan for Yagoon two proves infeasible, impractical
or is found to cause a vinlation of the Act or regulations, then
the Parties agree to meet and discuss alternative solutions.

Proposed Mode of Operation

14, The Petitioner proposes to change the mode of operation to
divert all flows within the lagoons to lagoon #2. Supernatant from
lagoon #2 would be discharged via the effluent structure and would be
subject to the Board's Order in PCB 76-241., Effluent will be monitored
by using the COD test. A correlation between BOD and COD does not
currently exist; however, a study is currently underway to gather the
information to establish this correlation.

15. After diversion to the Taylorville system has been completed,
dewatering operations wili begin. Dewatering pits around all the Tagoon

cells, including lagoon 2, will be pumped out and the effluent from these




pits will be distributed over grassy areas on the property. The details
of the distribution system are not clear at this time. Expected flows
from the devatering process are thought to be low, on a per day basis,
but it may take five or six months to dewater the sludge.

16. Once the sludge in lagoon 2 is dewatered, the sludge in it will
be placed in lagoon E-3, The dikes that formed iagoon 2 will be removed

and used as cover on lagoon E-3. Lagoon 2 would then be disced,

fertilized and seeded.

Federal Law
17. 1ssuance of the variance in accordance with the cenditions set
forth in this recommenfition will not be inconsistent with the
requirements of federal law, Federal requirements to be met pursuant to
Section 301(b)(2) of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1311(b}(2), do not
become effective prior to July 1, 1984, Georgia-Pacific's mill discharge

will cease before that date according to the proposed schedule. Federal

requirements currently in effect under Section 301(b)(1)(A) of the Clean
Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1311(b)(1)(A), ("best practical control technology")
are less stringent than effluent limitations in effect under the existing

settlement.

e ot e et oS

18. It is apparent to the undersigned, as it was at the time of the
Agency's August 26, 1982 recommendation in PCB 82-93, that Petitioner’s
wastewater treatment facilities remain a source of odors and poliutional
discharges which interfere with and disturb the citizens of Taylorville.

There is, of course, only one practical solution to this problem:




eliminate Petitioner's existing wastewater lagoons, Immediate
elimination of these lagoons would require the Petitioner to eliminate
its wastewater and cease businesses. Such & result has obvious
implications for the Petitioﬁer and the community of Taylorvilie. The
other alternative is to eliminate the lagoons after tie-in to the
Taylorville Sanitary District, which should be concluded within the next
couple of months, This is the approach incorporated in the Board's Order
of April 2, 1981,

19, Georgia-Pacific proposes a method for closure of lagoon two
which is somewhat from that identified in Paragraph E of the settlement,
The Agency, however, agrees with Petitioner that the method of closure it
proposes in this procé@ding is more practical and substantially more
cost-effective than the method set forth in the Settlement. Regardless
of whether this variance is granted, the quality of the effluent should
be unaffected. As such, the Agency believes that an unreasonable
hardship would exist were the variance to be denied. Accordingly, the
Agency recommends that the variance be granted subject to the following
conditions:

A. This variance will expire on December 31, 1984 or upon
completion of conditions D, E, and F, whichever comes first.

B. Georgia-Pacific shall cease discharging to its lagoon facilities
once connection to Taylorville Sanitary District facilities is achieved
and the District accepts full diversfon of flows from Georgia-Pacific's
paper mill,

€. Attachment A to the variance petition of November 30, 1983 be

incorporated by reference for the purpose of identifying units of the

facility.




D. By April 30, 1984, Petitioner shall complete the 7 1items set
forth under Phase I of November 30, 1983 petition,

E. By June 30, 1984, Petitioner shall compiete the 7 items set
forth under Phase 11 of its November 30, 1983 petition, as modified by
its letter of December 19, 1983.

F. By December 31, 1984 Petitioner shall compiete the 4 items set
forth under Phase 111 of its November 30, 1983 petition.

G. By February 1, 1984, Petitioner shall submit to the Agency any
permit applications needed to authorize any actions contained in this
variance including, but not Vimited to, the relocation or removal of
aerators and the construction of & temporary distribution system for
flows from the dewatewdng system,

H.  Petitioner shall establish a correlation between the discharge
of chemical oxygen demand and five day biological oxygen demand such that
discharges of BODg from 1agoon #2 are maintained within the effluent
limitations incerporated in PCB 76-241, !

I.  Within 45 days, Petitioner submits a certification to be bound
by the terms of the variance in a form as prescribed by the Board.

20. Except for Condition B, the need for the conditions set forth in
Paragraph 19 shouid be apparent. Condition B is necessary because the
Taylorville Sanitary District, after connection is made, may accept flows

from the Georgia-Pacific mill on a step increase basis, instead of

all-at-once.




21, The Agency reserves the right to amend fts recommendation prior
to the close of the record in this proceedihg.

ILLINOIS ENYVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By: GM 70 /Z/WV%

Gary P XAng =

Date; W S 1989
7 J

GPK:ct/8873C,sp1-9




3%/
ILLINOIS POLLUTIGH CONTROL BOARD
2april 2, 1981

SJLLINCIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIUN AGENCY,

Complainant,

I PCB 76-241

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,
a Georgia Corporation,

Respondent,

PATRICK J. CHESLEY AND BRIAN E.VREYNOLDS, ASSISTANT ATTCORNZYS GENERAL,
APPEARED ON BEHALF OF THE COMPLAINANT.

~ RICHARD A. HORDER, ATTORREY AT LAW AKD REGIONAL COUNSEL OF Til¥F

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, APPEARED ON BEHALF OF THE RESPCI.ZHT.

SPINION AWD ORDER OF THE BOARD (by N.E.Werner):

mis matter comes before the Board on the September 28, 1976
omplaint brought by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
{"agency"). After various discovery motions were filed, the Agengy
filed a Motion to Stay the proceedings pending the approval of a
grant to the Taylorville Sanitary District to expand its treatment
mlant (which would allow the Respondent to tie~in to the Taylorville
sewer system).

In the Agency's Motion to Stay the proceedings in this case
{which was filed on July 14, 1977}, the affidavit of the Assistant
Attorney General notecd that:

"...The alleged odor problems caused by Georgia-Pacific

are believed tc come from two wastewater treatment
lagoons. If the Taylorville Sanitary District's expansion
grant is approved, then Georgia-racific will be able to
discharge its wastewater to the Taylorville Sanitery
District for treatment. Georgia-Pacific will then
eiiminate the lagoons by dewatering and covering, thus
eliminatirg the odor problem.

...buring the pendency .of the approval of the grant,
Ceorgia-Facific has agreed to undaertake interim steps to
reduce its alleged odor problem. Georgia-Pacific has

agreed to dewater the first of its twenty-five acre lagoons,
. then excavate, cover, and lime the sludge accumulations.
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A small pro-scettling pond will replace the first lagoon,
Also, the two aerators from the fivst lagoon will ho

moved to the second lagorn, - At ‘the present time, Gorn:igia-
Pacific has almost completed dewatering the firsc lagoon,

««.The Environmental Protection Agency fecls that
Georgia-Pacific has procceded at an acceptable rate in
accomplishing its interim solution.,.the grant applications
made by the Taylorville Sanitary District...are heing
processed andl...there appears to be no problem with
approval...However, there still exists the possibility

tp?t problems could arise..." :

On August 4, 1977, the Beard granted the Agency's Motion to

Stay. On October 31, 1978, the Agency filed a Motion to Terminate
thehStay imposed by the prior Board Order of August 4, 1977 and

filed a Motion for Leave to File an Amended Complaint and an Amended
Complaint. On November 16, 1978, the Board granted the Agency'’s
botion to Terminate the fitay and granted the Agency's Motion for
Leave to File an Amended Complaint. On November 5, 1979, the Agency
filed a Motion to Amend the Complaint and a Second Amendad Complaint.
This motion was subsequently granted by the llearing Officer in an
- Order dated June 15, 1%¥30.

Count T of the Sctond Amended Complaint allegnd that, inter-
nittently from August 13, 1974 until NHovember 5, 1979, the Georgia-
Pacific Corporation (the “Company®™) allowed the improper discharge
of odors from two lagoons at its sewage treatment facility in ,
violation of Rule 102 of Chapter 2: Air Pollution Control Regulations

("Chapter 2") and Section 9{a) of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act ("Act").

°

Count IT alleged that, on or before December 9, 1970, the
Company installed without a permit "certain equipment,; including
but not limited to aerators, which constituted a deviation from
approved plans as defined by Rule 1.04 of article I of the Sanitary
Water Board's Rules and Regulations, continued in effect by
Section 49(c) of the Environmental Protection Act," in violation of
Section 12(b) of the Act.

Count III alleged that, from November 1, 1977 until November 5,
1979, the Company's wastewater discharges to the South Fork of the
Sangamon River, a navigable Illinois water, were in excess of ths
. effluent limitations in its NPDES Permit for BOD, and total suspended

solids in violation of Rules 410{a) and 901 of Chapter 3: Water

sollution Control Regulations ("Chapter 3") and Sections 12(a) and
12(f) of the Act.

Count IV alleged that, from September 17, 1979 until Hovemher 5,
1979, discharges from the Respondent's sewage treatment facility into
the South Fork of the Sangamon River caused unnatural color and
turbidity and caused dissolved oxygen levels to be less than 5.0 mg/l -

&y
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in violation of Rule 402 of Chapter 3 and Section 12(a) of the Aét.

A hearing was held on October 31, 1980, fthe parties filéd a
Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement on December 30, 1980, %

On February 4, 1981, the parties filed a Joint Motion to Correct
Clerical Error which requested that the Board allow the parties to
substitute a corrected page 9 for the old page 9 of the previously
filed Stipulation of Facts and Proposal for Scttlement. This motion
will be granted,

The Georgia-Pacific Corporation is "engaged in the business of
stationery paper manufacturing, at a mill located at Elm Strect and
Hopper Drive, in Taylorville, Christian County, Illinois." {Stip. 2).
Wastewater from the Elm Street mill flows to the Company's sewage
treatment plant which is "located Southeast of Taylorville on the
Southeact side of Illinois Route 48 approximately three quarters of

a mile Southwest of the junction of Illinois Route 48 and Illinois
Route 29." (Stip. 2). ) '

It is stipulated that "odors have intermittently been generated
by the facility and have been carried by the wind to the homes of
nearby residents" singe "at least August 13, 1974"“, (Stip. 2),
" Additionally, the parties have agreed that odors from the plant have
caused air pollution frequently during the summer months and
intermittently at other times. (Stip. 2). However, the parties
have indicated that the intensity and frequency of these odors
diminished during the summer of 1980. (Stip. 3).

Although the Company originally installed aerators at its plant
without a permit, on February 28, 1977 the Agency issued the '
Respondent a permit to operate these acrators. (Stip. 3). Subse-
quently, on June 10, 1977, the Agency issued an NPDES Permit for
the Company to allow wastewater discharges from the lagoons at the
plant (i.e., "a discharge occurs from the second lagoon via a point
source into the South Fork of the Sangamon River®). (Stip. 3-4).

The parties have stipulated that effluent discharges often
exceceded the NPDES Permit limitations for BOD. and total suspended

{Stip. 4-5}). Horeover, it is stipulated that discharges from the
second lagoon at the Company's sewage treatment plant "caused the
South Fork of the Sangamon River to appear red or pink" during
September and October of 1979. Agency inspection and water sampling
during this time period revealed that the cause of the red or pink
color "was a rupture in the baffle in lagocn two. This rupture,
which has since beecn repaired, allowed the wastewater Yo be
discharged without sufficient retention time". ({Stip. 5).

*Although the settlement agreement was not signed at the time of the
hearing, the substance of the Stipulation filed on December 30, 1980
was presented.. The Board finds that Procedural Rule 331 has been
substantially complied with. B ' S :

7
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solids during the time period from November, 1977 until MNovember, 1979,
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*Was dumped into the Mgoons, (g, 31-33).,

“penalty Of;$10,009.00

i
ated penalty
¢ requisite permits hecessary to
d in the Proposed settlement

Additionally, the Company hag &greed to pay a stipul
of §10,000.00 and to obtain all th
accomplish the Mmeasures delineate
agreement, (Stip. 10),

) At the hearing, various witnessag testified bPertaining to their
vViews of tha proposed Stipulation, HMr. John Musatto,
mentalist" anpg ex-employee and stockholder of Georgia-Pacifie
testified that fishing ang trapping activities in the South Fork of
the Sangamon Rive. had been adversely affected by the activities of
either the ~q°mPany or local farmers, (g, 27-28). Mr. Musatto
expressed the opinion that he thought "the settlement ig okay" but
could not understang thy matters took S0 long. (R. 29), ’

Mrs, Sandy McArdel'testified that her house is a quarter mile
north of the Company'g lagoons ang she y

out this year that her 1ang was appraised 10% less be
located near to the Company. (R, 1}+ - She indicated that the
Company was "supposed to be dumping lime" in the lagoons "to take
care of the smel)] until they hook on to the Sanitary District" and
indicated that the smell had not entirely cleareq up after lime
In.response to her
€oncerns about the delays involved in this case, the Assistant

Attorney General explained the various activitjeg which delayed
‘matters. (g, 34-36) .

Mr., Gary Merker, a resident of Taylorville, testified that
"the settlement, as Proposed, to me sounds like a logical ang -
workable solution", (g, 38}, '

. Mr. Tony Laurenzana, a Taylorville resident, testified to the
effect that there were odor problems during the Summer which affecteg
the prospective value of nearby land. (g, 41},

Mr. Richard Horder, the attorney for the Respondent, testifieq
to present the Company ‘s Position on this matter. He stateq that
although the Respondent didn't really know what is causing the odor,
there are about 25 to 30 people who improperly tied into the
Respondent's sewage treatment system., (R, 45-46). My, Horder also
testified that most of the delays were caused by factors which were
beyond the control of.the Company. (R, 46-48) ,

In evaluating this enforcement action and proposed settlement
agreement, the Board has taken into consideration al] the facts anag
circumstances in light of the specific criteria delineated in
Section 33(c) of the act. The Board finds the settlement agreement
acceptable under Procedural Rule 331 and Section 33(c) of the Act.
The Board finds that the Respondent, the Georgia-Pacifijc Corporation,
has violateq Rule 102 of Chapter 2: air Pollution Control
Regulations, Rules 402, 410(a}, and 901 of Chapter 3. Water
Pollution Control Regu]ations, and Sections 9{a}, 12(a), 12(b), ang
12(f) of the Illincis Environmental Protection act, The stipulated
will be assesseq against the Respondent.




This Opinion constitutes.the Poard's findings of fact and
conclusions of'laW'in this‘matte:. R

It is the Order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board that ¢

1. The Respondent, .the Geotragia-Pacific Corporation, has
violated Rule 102 of Chapter 2: Air Pollution Contro} Regulations,
Rules 402, 410(a), and 901 of Chapter 3: wWater Pollution Control
Requlations, and Sections 9(a), 12(¢a), 12(b), and 12(£f) of the
Illinois Enygronmental Protection Act, o ' '

A 2. Within 60 days of the date.of this Order, the Respondent
R shall, by certified check or money order payable to the State of

I1linois, pay the stipulated penalty of $10,000,00 which is to be
sent to: : ' .

I1linois Enviroumental Protection Agency
Fiscal Services Division
2200 Churchill Road
Springfield, Illinois 62706
> .

3. The Respondent shall comply with all the terms and
conditions of the Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement filed

Pecember 30, 1980, which is incorporated by reference as if fully
set forth herein,

4. The Joint-Motion to Correct a Clerical Error in the
Stipulation of Factsg and Proposal for Settlement filed by the parties
on February 4, 1981 is hereby granted.

I, Cﬁristan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board, héreby certify that the above Opinion and Order were adopted
on the _QAN"  day of Qo s + 1981 by a vote of (-~ oy
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Christan L.,Moffet?,r?fgrk
Illinois Pollutiorcditrol Roard
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

)
)
)
) -
i AT ; _ g PCB 76-241
GEORGIA - PACIFIC CORPORATION a Georgia )
corporation, : )
, )

)

Respondent, Q% i[!VFEJ
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T0: Travies Cidss , ~ Richard A. Hopder. .y rieclnn fpeney
oL e Cross 2310 Park]a?e Dr1vL)A.t 21 Apiey
ce. IL 62568 P.O. Box 105041
Atlanta, Georgia 30348

FLEASE TAKE

KE GOTICE that 1 have today mailed for fil-

hed Mecion to Correct Clerical Error with the

Tievk of the Po ol.ution Control Board, a copy of which is here-

Wik served Jpon you.

ENVIRONPEN]AL PROTECTION AGENCY

BY: TYRONE c. FAHNER
ATTORNEY GENERAL

) L ——r N
BY: CiPHQAQm(T7 (-#¢¢( '
Patrick J. Ghestey J
Assistant Attorney Genera]
Environmental Contro] Division
i Southern Reg1on

500 South Second Street
Springfield, IL 62706
(217) 782-9033 :

 DATED: February 2, 1981




STATE OF I0LINgrs

Nt

COUNTY OF CHRISTAN

BEFORE THE»ILLINOjS'POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ILLINOTS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'AGENCY,r
. ) '
g Comp]ainant,
Vs,

GEORGIA - pACIF

IC CORPORATION
Corporation, 7

» @ Georgia

).
)
?
; PCB 76-247
)
N
Respondent. .)

MOTIAN ToO CORRECT CLERICAL ERROR
_“__MN“~_~__w___‘~_f___~_*~___

NOW COME the Comp]ainant,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PRO-
TECTION AGENCY,

by its attorney, TYRONE C. FAHNER,
General of the State of IMlinois

Attorney

and~Respondent, GEORGIA - PACI-
FIC, by its attorney, Richard A,

s and Jointly move the

‘Pd]]ution Control Board to correct two clerical Errors in the

for Settlement

Stiputation of Facts and Proposal

(hereinafter

“Drior Stipu]ation"). In support of this Motion

the Parties -
state as follows:

1.

On page 9 of the prior Stibu]ation in Paragraph

D(vi) the combined horsepower of the aerators

mistaken]y typed as 70.

in lagoon two was
I't should read that the
power of al} aerators wil

combined horse-

be 80 horsepower,
2. 0On page 9 of the pr

ior stipulation ip Paragraph
D(vii)

the time ﬁérfcd for the SO,mg/J

limit for TSS was mis-




takeh]y‘typearas Ju]y{~ Octobe>
the 80 |

A corrected orig
rected page 9 are attached

PHEREFORE the

the-o]d Page 9 of tphe prigp St]pulation.

1ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGEN
' D

St TYRQNE C. FAHNER
. ATTORNtY GENERAL

Y

> ;éirlck Jo Ch“s]e ( j ' .

GEORGIA = PACIFIC

ﬂzj // /p/

. R]chard Horder
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lation of ¢pe

Act or regulations, then the Partieg agree to meer

and discusg alte

"hbrSQchwér.bf SO'will'be
operaced'in'lagoon two- and
located,SO'us to' maximize )
ftheir'efficiency. The relo- ,
cation,of_any derator ip lagoon
two will not Yequire 3 tonstruction
Permit from the Agency, ‘The in-
flow o lagoon two vill be 1o-

~tated so ag gp minimigze short ciy.

Vii) The Respondent 'y effluent from’
lagoon'two,to*the South Foryk of
the Sangamoq River shall not ex-
‘eead the following limits,

80 mg/1 Maximum dverage allowed for
~one month CApril - Noevember
100 mg/1. Average:
- Decémbey - March
150 mg/y Maximuyn dverage allowed
for one month December =~ March

55 mg/1 Maximum'average allowed for
One month November - May
80 mg/1 Average; '
June ~-October
120 mg/1 Max Liup 4verage allowegq )
for ane month July October .

» Once thea Wastewater
rville Sanitary District,
quid to irrigate

After lagoon two is

will be covered, fertilized and a Vegetative

used

unless tpe Respondent demonstrates that j¢

drbitrary ang Unreasonable hardship Lo comply

lan for'lagoon

two proveg infeasible, impracticay Or is found to Cause a vig-

Inative SOlutions,




ggRTIFJcATE'oﬁ_iggxlggl. :
I hereby.certffy that I did, on the 2nd day of Februéry;

1981, send by First Class Hai Wit p

dstage‘thereon fully prepaid,
by depositing in a U

nited States Post Office Box in Springfield,
Nlinois, =

2 true and correct copy of the foregoing

instruments -
entitled NOTICE and MOTION TO COR

RECT CLERICAL ERROR
24 ’ )
T0: cCharles Bliss : Richard A, Horder
221 W. Main Cross ‘ 2310 Parklake Driye N.E.
- Tay]orvi]]e, IL 62568 P.0. Box 105041

Atlanta, Georgia 30343
and the driginal and nine true and correct copies of the same
foregeing instruments
T0: Pollution Control Board h

309 W, Washington Street
Chicago, IL 60605,

: Colinds € =/
. meggé N AL/
_ .\ CPatrickLU. hegf%yg\f
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ORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIIS

. . SPRINGFIELD

G2706

<

Décember 8, 1980

Ms. Chiistan 1. Hoifettr, Clervk
11linois Pollution Control Board
309 West Washington Street
Chicage, 1L 60606

> RE: EPA vs,. Georgia-Pacifie Corp
PCR 76-241
Dear Hs. Moffote:

Eaclesed please find the original a
e

n
of the Statement of Stipulated Settlement in the
e

t
Captioned case for filing .

Sincerely,

Kw H ‘/.\ \,C;_', ’,
Vialiwhs U Gl
Patrick J"Ch&@l&j o

Assistant Attornnry General
Euvironmental Coatrol

Division
Southern Region

PJC: k4

Enclesures




STATE OF ILLINOIS ) s , o

~

COUNTY OF CHRLSTIAN ) , . P
BEFORE THE ILLIEOIS POLLUTION CONTROL ROARD

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
AN Complainant,

PCB 76-241

Respondent,

STMPULATION OF FACTS AKD
PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT

NOW COMES the ENVIROWMENTAL PROTECTION AGEXNCY, Com-

plainant, by its attorney, Tyrone C, Fzhner, Attorney General

of the State of Illinois and GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,
Respondent, by its attorneys, Charles Bliss and Richard
Horder, and set forth the following as an agreed Stipulaticn

of ¥acts and Proposal for Settlement.

STIPULATION OF FACTS

The parties agree and stipulate that if this mat-
ter would have proceceded to a hearing the following .evidence

vould have been prasented:




1, The Rﬂspcﬁdent-is,‘and at all times partiﬁnnt.
to the Sccond Awmended Iuﬁplnint hhs beoen, a corporation‘ongaw
nized under the laws of Geargia and isrand has been qualified
to Jdo business in the State of Illinois,

. During the relevant time, the Respondent en- . "

(2]

gaged in the business of stationery paper manufacturing, at

a mill loQated at Elm Street and Hopper Drive, in Taylorville,'
Christian County, Illinois (hereinafter the "mill"),
) 3. Since at least Augusi 13, 1974 the Respondent
owned and operated a sewage treat@ment facility lecated South-
cast of Taylorville on the Southeast side of 1lllincis Koute
48 npproximatn]y,thrﬁ; quarters of a mile Southwest of the - :
junction of I]ltnoiuikuute 48 and -Lllinois Route 29, Chyistian
County, Illinois (hereinafter “the faciiity”),

4, Originally the facility included, among cther
things, two 40 acre lagoens which are referred to as lajpoons

one and two.

5. Wastewarer from the mill flows to the facility,
&. Since at least August 13, 1974 odors have

intermittently been generated by the facility and have been

carried hy the wind to the homes of nearby residents,
7. Frequently in the summer months since August

13, 1974 and also intermitteantly at other times the presence

of the oders originating from the facility have caused air pol-

lution.




4

8. . In the summer of 1980 the inténsity and frequoncy

of odors frop the facility.were less than in prior years, -

9. The Rgspondent's facility was builte Pursuant
to a construction Permiv issued by the Sanitary Natey Board
in 1959,

220, on °r before December 9, 1970 the Respondent

installed aerators at jrg facility without 4 Permit and 'sycp

action constcituted a deviationp from approved plans ag defined

. ,
by Rule 1,04 of Article I of the Sanitary Water Board'sg Rules

andg Regulations, tontinued ip effect by Section 49{(c) of the

Act, The Respondenﬂ?was issued 3 Permit to operate the aerators

at its facilicty opn February 28, 1977.

11, The lagoone at the facility Are designed so

that a discharge ftcurs from the Second lagoon via a point

Source into iha South Fark of the Sangaman River,

. 12, The Respondent has control over the discharge

referred to in the last Paragraphl

13, The Soury Fork of the Sangamon River ig 4

«
navigable water as that term ig used in rhe Vater Pollution

Control Act, 33 U.s.C. 1251 et seq,

14, The South Fork of the Sanganon River is g

Wwater of the State of Illinois a5 that phrasge is used ip the

. Illinois.ﬂnvironmental Protection Act,




1s5. The Respondent was issued NPDES Permit Mo, IL

0035555 {horeinafter the "Permit”) on June 10, 1977 by rhe

United States Envivoamental Protection Agency for the above

described discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon River,

16, The Permit expived on Avril 30, 1978,

17, The Respondent timely filed 3 renewal application
\

for its NPDES Permit‘for the above described discharge but

has not been issued a pew NPDES Permic,

18, The Permit Yequired that afeer July 1, 1977,

the wvastewater discharge to the South Fork of the Sangamon

River described above must meet the following effluent

: »
limitationy:
Daily Avcragg Paily Maximun
BODS _ 4 mg/1 : 10 ng/1
Total Suspended Solids 5 mg/1 12 meg/2

19, On October 24, 1977 the Illinois Pollution Con-

trel Board filed with the Socretary of State, a copy of the

letter approving rhe Lllinois XNPDES Program by the' Admini-

Strator of the USEPA thereby effectuating'water Polluction Rules

410 and 90i.

.

20, The wastewater discharged fron the second lagoen

At the facility had the following effiluant Concentrations for

the months listed:




BODS . “Suspanded Solids ¢

ballv Average Datlv Averape !
Novewberv 1977 173 mg/l 10 mg/l
December 1977 ' 177 mg/1 13 mg/1,
anuary 1978 159 me/1° 7 mg/l
February 1978 176 ma/li - 42 nmg/1-
March 1978 ) 170 mg/1 45 me/ 1l
April 1978 131 mp/1 44 mgil
May 1978 121 mg/l 61 mg/l
June 1978 112 wmg/l 71 mg/l
July 1978 83 mg/l - 104 mg/1,
August ., 1978 ' 95 mp/1 82 mg/1
September 1978 105 mg/1 96 mg/1
October 1978 110 mg/1 90 mg/1
November 1678 : 125 mg/1 77 we/l
December 1978 - 135 we/1 60 mg/1
Januarv 19749 139 mg/1 ‘54 me/1
February 1979 : 152 mg/l 56 mg/l
March 1979 86 mg/1 48 mg/1l
April 1979 ’ 50 mg/1 664 mg/"
May 1979 10 mg/1 14 g .
June 1979 15 mg/1 42 mg 1
July 1979 > : 35 mp/1 33 -mg/1
21, ln Seprember and October of 1975 (he discharges

from the second lagoon at the facility caused the South Fork

of the Sangamon River to appear red or pink. ]
22, On October 16, 1979 the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency took water samples pertaining to the facilitw,
The analysis of these samples produced the following results: .
Dissolved Oxvgen Lewvels

a) 200 vards uﬁstream in 10.0 mg)l
the South Fork

b) effluent from the facility .7 mg/i

c¢) 1/2 wile downstream in )
the South Fork : 3.4 mg/l

23, The cause of the South Fork of che Sangampn
River buing turned red or pink was a rupture in the baf{fle in
lagoon two. This ruptu;c, which hqs since beon repaired,
_élloﬁgd ghc wastewater to be discharged withous sufficient

retention time.:




245 ‘Sg§érdi privﬁpe residehces have attachestheir
‘sewer lineé tortha;linévhhich carries wastewater from tﬁe'ﬁill
to the fahility, These cbnnccﬁions occurred without the kﬁow~-
ledge or permission of the iéspondent.
25, Since 1976 the Complainant and the Réspondént

have been engaged in negotiations to agree on a4 solution to

solve the'edor and effluent problems from the facility. One

proposed long range seolution is for the Respondent to discontinue

‘the use of the facility and to discharge its wastewager from
the miil into the Taylorville Sanitary District., An interim
program to abate the-odor aﬁd effluent‘problem from the faci-
lity, as set forth i?tﬂw Proposal for Settlement, has been
agreed to by the partics. The Respondent alrcady has cx-

pended approximately $60,000 on the interim program and

st}
o
rr
b

“cipates that an additional $60,000 will be necessary to

complete ig.

PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT

A, The Parties agree that this Stipulation of
Facts and Proposzl for Settiement is being made to avoid
protracted hearings and that the public inteyest would best
be served by the resclution of this zause pursuant to the
terms and conditions hercin provided,

B.. 1t is understood and agreed by the Parties

that all stipulations wade herein shall be without legal ef-




fect and che Pnyti§s roépucti?ﬁly rcégf?e-th =iv right§ tq; ki
pursue and defend chis macﬁer in the even: that this étip&~.
lation of Facts dnd Pfoposal'for Settlement is not accebted
N 1ts entiregy by the Pollution Control Board,

Y »

C, The Raspondent agrees to discoatinue the use

LS4

of the facility a

%]
Eol

SCon as its wastewater from thé mill is
dischargéé into Che Taviorvilile Sanitary Districe, If; prior
to beginning o discharge to the Taylorﬁille Sanitqry Distrigt,
the Respondent determines that sﬁch alternative is_economically
infcns{hlc, keupoﬁd ne shall immediately so notify the Agency
in writing and within 3 moénths 5hall’§ubmit to the -Agency and
the Board for thuifjhpprovﬁl'a plan and schedule to acﬁieve
compliance with all applicable permit and repulatory roqui;o—
ments as expeditiously as préctical.

. The Parties agree that in the period uncil
the tie-in to the Taylorville fanitary District the Respon-
dent will take the fcllowing'steps:

i) Lime will be added at the rate

of 250 pounds per day to the
Wastewater which flows from the

mill to the facility excep: when
pP in the lagoon is greater than

seven,.
ii) Parc of old lagoon one will be
usedr.01 the construction cf 3/4

tre presattling ponds., After each
vreseLtllng pond has filled with
settled $olids, the flow from the -
nill to such pond will be diverted
to a new presettling pond.  After
they are no longer needed, every
existing Fresettling pend which is
now full-and every presettling pond

e




Ehat ls.ngéd‘1n the fututl;w111 e
“be e overad with dire Jife evtilized, .
And. & Ve &ecat:ve groth estab11 hed o
1th1n one ycar unless the Respon~
'-d dnt dnmon strates that it would
cause an: a bltrarv and unreasonable
hard Shlp to comply w1th this time
llmlcﬂt)on.

1ii) The influent pine to the inter-
nediate: settling ponrd, lozated
K2 ~within old™ lagoon one, will be
located so as to.minimize short
circuiting, Whenever the inter-
medlaLe settllng pond is no longer
needed, it will be covered with
. dive, ferLlllzed.and a vegetative
’ growth established within one year
unless the Respondent demonstrates
that it weuld cavse an arbitrary ’
and unreasonable hardship to comply
®ith-this time limitation.

L

iv) Any area of lagoon one that is
net used for preqetL1 .ng or
intermediate settling ponds
will be covered with at least
one.foot of dire, fertilized,
and a vegetative growth esg-
tablished within one year,
unless the Respondent demon—
strates that it would cause an
arbitrary and unreasonable hard-
ship to comply with this time
limitation. A dewa atering pit
will be constructed in this
area to keep the -water level
as low as possible. Water
from this pit will be pumped
‘into the intermediarce settling
pond. '

|
\

v) Al) seeding and fertilization
is to be done by applying 500
pounds per acre of 10-10-10 fer-
tilizer and 50 pounds per acre of
tall fescue sced mix, :

vi}  The baffle in laroon two will
'be'waiﬁtained'inra condition so
“that no flow-i5 allowed to 10
through ot over the baffle o

SFdve nrntors wlth a cnmb1nud : PR




»hhfée,

povar of 702

wiii be

operated in”lngoou'two and P
located- as. to-:waximize i ‘¢~f7
thair ft feiency: " The relo-~ - )
cation of any agrator in lagoon L
two will mnot ‘requive a construction

permit from the. Agency.  The in-

flow to lagoon two will be: lo-

cated so.as to minimize short cir-

cuiting,

vii) The Respondent's effluent from
lagoonitwo to the South Fork of
the Sangamon River shall not ex-
ceed the following limits:

BOD . 30 mg/1l Manimim average allowed for
’ one month  April - November
100 mg/1  Average:
December - March
150 me/X Maximum averace allowed
for -one ménth December - Marceh
» AT
188§ T 60 mg/l‘Max1mum average allowed for
one month November May ’
80 mg/1 Average
~ July - October
120 mg/1 Maximum average allowed
for one month July - Octuber '
. The Parties agree that, ouce the wastewater

drained, it
growth esta
used Lorila
it wau}c
with

this t

two proves

lation of the Act or rugu] ations, then the Parties agrea

and discucss

getative growth in la

i1l be covered,

biished within

200n one.

fertiliz

two w1ll be drained by pumping the

Aft

ed a

tied-into the Taylo*v1lle Sanlca*y District,

liquid to irrigate
er lagoon two isa

nd a vegatative

one year in the same manner as

goon onn, unless the Respondent demonstrates that

ime limitation,

infeasible,

alcernaciv&'solu

cause an arbitrary and unreason

able hardship to comply

If this abandonment plan for lagoon

impractical or

:ians.

15

found to cause a vio-

to meet




Ihe ROfpondent HLIOL Lo nbthn all neceils

permits fromn the an11onwental ?toyecfioh Agéncyftc accomplish
the provisious of'&his'PrbpgsdlfforiScttlement and agrees to

construct and op Late uuy eqUmeﬂnt or fac1llty in accordance

with the, conultlons of such permlts,

' G. The Partxes srlpulate thaL the Recpondent w1ll
pay a 10 OOO fine in <ntL1 ant of all the issunes raisad in

the Second Amended Gomplaint,

WHEREFORE, the Parties jointly pray that the Pollu-
tion Control Board adept and accept this Stipulation of Facts
and Proposal for Settlement as written and Order.the'Respon—

»

dent to comply withTthe terms and provisions of the Proposal

for Sectlement stated ahove.

GEORGIA~-PACIFIC

DATED:ﬁ-/oL.i QJ“,-/’C/(,{O

LVVTROP”LNIAL PROTEC TIO\ AGENCY

: A r
i ’ —~5?7:;)—_ o
oo dfvesatlen 571550 oot =4 T

&
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CERTIFICATE

—

ereby'¢cttify LhAL I dld nﬁfthé'Sth'dav of Dpcember

1980, send by First (la 35 Mail, w1Lh postage Lharcon fully - pre~-

paid, by depositing in a.United“Statés Post Office Box in

Springfield,

I1linois, ‘a true -and correct copy of the fore-

going insfrumeat entitled STIPULATION OF FACTS AND PROPOSAL

FOR SETTLEMENT

TO: Mr. Richard Horde: Mr. ‘A, Paul Rosche, Jr.
2310 Parklake Drive, N.E, 7109 South Main Street
"P.O. Box 1059041 . o Hillsboro, I 62049

Atlanta, GA. 30348

and the original and nine true and coerrect copies of the same

foregoing inscnumengg

TO: Peliution Control Board

3% VWest Vashiungton Street

Chicago, IL 60606

s

Cﬁp.LuA'W‘/7 \/‘(((GJ(LJ

Patrick J.WC Chesley (j




STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8S.
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

PROOF OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, on oath state that I have served the attached

Reconmendation upon the person to

whom it is directed, by placing a copy in an envelope addressed to:

Christan L. Moffett, Clerk Richard A. Horder

111inois Pollution Control Board - Associate General Counsel
309 West Washington Georgia~Pacific Corporation
Chicago, IL 60606 Law Department

133.Peachtree Street, N.E.
P.0. Box 105605
Atlanta, GA 30348

and mailing it from Springfield, Illinois, on January 9 s s

19 84 , with sufficient postage affixed, certified mail, return receipt

- requested.

oUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME

this %é__ day of Qﬂﬂé f_‘?
el 1' %—/ﬁ» /é&/

Notary ?ublic

KR
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@ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency - 2200 Churchill Road, Springfield, IL 62706

217/782-5544

January 20, 1984

John Cloney, Hearing Officer
- 212 Elmore

Park Ridge, IL 60068

Re: Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. I1EPA
PCB 83-179

. Dear Mr. Cloney:

Enclosea are copies of two letters from citizens in the
Taylorville area commenting on the variance request from
Georgia-Pacific. When I filed the Agency's recommendation
on January 9, 1984 with the Pollution Contro? Board I
failed to see that sopies of these letters were included
despite my reference to them in the body ¢f the pleading.
By copy of this letter I am also sending copies of the
citizen comment letters to the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Board.

At the time I filed the Agency recommendation I sent
copies of that recommendation to the two citizens.
Subsequently, on January 11, 1984 I also sent letters to
these citizens informing them of the scheduled hearing on
January 26, 1984. (Copies attached)

On January 17, 1984, 1 spoke with Sarah Turnipseed, an
attorney with Georgia-Pacific, and she informed me that
the company had reviewed the Agency recommendation and
concurred with the conditions included therein. It is

my understanding that she will be transmitting a letter

to the Poiiution Control Board indicating this concurrence.

On January 18, 1984, I spoke by telephone with Dennis Ray,
one of the citizen commenters, and with David Livingston,
brother of the other citizen commenter. Mr. Livingston
stated that his brother's letter expressed his concerns as
well. Both men had reviewed the Agency recommendation and

my previous letter. I explained the variance petition and
Agency reccmmendation to each of them in depth. Mr. Ray
found the variance to be acceptable and concluded that there
‘was no need for him to attend the scheduled hearing. Mr.




January 20, 1984 R e
John'C]eney,ﬂHearing:foicer
Page 2. - B

Livingston also found the variance to be acceptable and stated
affirmatively that neither he nor his brother would attend the
hearing scheduled for January 26, 1984,

On January 19, 1984, 1 spoke with Sarah Turnipseed on the
telephone and she authorized me to represent to you, as I

have done in our conversation of January 20, 1984, that Georgia-
Pacific was waiving its right to a hearing in this matter and
that the company was requesting that the Board proceed in this
matter on the basis of the pleadings. The Agency concurs that

no point would be served in holding a hearing., The parties are
in agreement as to the relief and conditions of relief which
should be awarded and the only citizen who commented on the
variance request do not intend to ‘attend the scheduled hearing,
The Agency concurs that the Board should render its order on

the basis of the pleadings and that the Hearing Officer should .
order the hearing scheduled for January 26, 1984 to be cancelled.

Sincerely, >

P Ko

Gy 10

Gary P. King

cc: iCh tt
Sarah Turnipseed

John Forneris

GPK:kam
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[1linois Environmental Protection Agency : 2200 Churchill Road, Springficld, L 62706

217/782-5544

January 11, 1984

Dennis Ray
R. R. #3 Box 107
Taylorvilie, IL 62568

Re: Georgia-Pacific Corp,
Variance PCB 83-179

Dear Mr. Ray:

I have previously sent you a copy of the Agenzy's recommendation
in the above referenced matter. I hope that you have received it
and have had the opportunity to review it. If you have any
questions please feel free to call me at 217/782-5544. A hearing
is currently sched®led for January 26, 1984 in this matter at the
Christian County Courthouse in Taylorville. I would appreciate
your letting me know if you are planning to attend or if there
would be another day which is preferable.

Sincerely,

D .
b’c’.( el
Gar;4;7 King
Attorney

cc: Ridk Horder

GPK:kam




@ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency - 2200 Churehill Road, Springfield, 11, 62706

y.

217/782-5544"

r

January 11, 1984

R.J. Livingston
19 E. Lawn
Taylorville, IL 62568

Re: Georgia Pacific Carp, Variénce
PCB 83-179 - :

Dear Mr. Livingston:

I have previouslty sent you a copy of the Agency's recommendation
in the above referenced matter, I hope that you have received it
and have had the opportunity to review it, If you have any )
questions please feel free to call me at 217/732-5544, A hearing
is currently schedgged for January 26, 1984 in this matter at the
Christan County Courthouse in Taylorville, I would appreciate
your letting me know if you.are planning to attend or if there
would be another day which is preferable.

Sincerely,

ey P K

Gary P. King
Attorney

€CC: Rick Horder




Georgla-hciﬁc e tionN 133 Peachiree Street, N.E,
S : - P,0. Box 105605
: e ' Atlanta, Georgia 30348
Telephone (404) 5214000

X0 Vige
Ab R aL

January 23, 1984

Ms. Christan L. Moffett

Clerk, Illinois Pollution Control Boarda
309 West Washington Street

Suite 300

Chicago, IL 60606

O

{...PoLimion

RE: Waiver of Hearing, Georgia-Pacific Corporation,
Taylorville, Illinois, PCB83-179

Dear Ms, Moffett:

»
Enclosed please find Georgia-Pacific's Waiver of Hearing,
We are filing this document with the consent of Gary P, King,
an attorney with the Environmental Protection Agency of the
state of Illinois. Further, Mr. King has advised me that he
has discussed this matter with the Hearing Officer, Mr. Cloney.

I would appreciate your filing these documents on our
behalf. as required by Section 101.104 of the Board's General
Rules, I have included one original and 9 copies

Singerely,

P2 3 ol

Senior Counsel

SST/bpe
Enclosures

¢cc: Mr, John E. Cloney
212 Elmore
Park Ridge, Illinois 60068

Mr. vary King
Senior Attorney

Illinois Environmental Proteétion Agency
2200 Churchill Road J N
Springfield, Illinois 62706

LLNDIS .




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD :

Georgia-Pacific Corporation

et Nt

Taylorville, Illinois PCB 83-179

WAIVER OF HEARING AND
REQUEST FOR POSTPONEMENT OF HEARING

Pursuant to Section 104.124 of the rules of the
Illinois Pollution Control Board;:GQOrgia—Pacific Corporation
hereby withdraws its Request for Héaringron its Petition for
Variance filed with’the Illinois Pollution Control Board on
November 28, 1983, -Georgia-Pgéificfis wailving the hearing due.
to its concurrence with the recommendation of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency, filed with the Board on
January 9, 1984. Further, Georgia-Pacific requests a twenty-one
(21) day postponement of the hearing originally scheduled.
Further, Georgia-Pacific specifically agrees to a twenty-one (21)
day extension of the time limitations set forth in Section 104.220
of the Board's General Rules regarding the Board's rendering of a

final decision.

Respectfully submitted,

5 Toenipzed

ara 8. Turnipdeed, Atforney

. . for Georgia-Pacific Corporation
%Mﬂ;i /4%/_ e
mre LT T




GEORGIA PACIFIC CORPORATION ) bt e T
Taylorville IllanlS g POLLUTION CONTROL BOAFR _§
Petltloner,; ) ' T
s~ L 'Vg N0, PCB 83-179
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION. ) - |
AGENCY, | : g
Reépondent; )

ORDER POSTPONING~§EARING"AND NOTICE OF HEARING

PLEASE TARE NOTICE that the hearing breviously
scheduled to take nlace on the 26th day of Januarj, 1984,
at 10,00 A.M. ig hereby postponed and rescheduled to the

&3 — day of iiZj%iqdn44 , 1984 at the same time and
place. . 145:::\/

Dated this23*= day of January, 1984 at Chicago,

Illinois.

Ntz
/ 'y

7 -South Dearborn eet
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-8535




P.0: Box 105605 _
Atanta, Georgia 30348
. Telephone (404) 5214000

7 . Georgla&cmc COFPOfaﬁon 133 Peachtyee Street, N, E.

January 27, 1984@0
Ms. Christan L. Moffett
Clerk, Illinois Pollution Control Roard
309 West Washington Street
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60606

OF TLLINGIS ™

L OLLUTION CONTROL B0:7" |

RE: Motion to Cancel Hearing on Petition
for Variance, Georgia-Pacific Corporation,
Taylorville, Illinois, PCBB3-179

Dear Ms. Moffett: >

Enclosed please fing Georgia-~Pacific Corporation's above
referenced Motion. We are filing this document with the agreement
of Gary P. King, the attorney representing the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency.

| ) Mr. Ring has advised me that the Pollution Control Board
| is scheduled to meet on February 9, 1984, cCould you please assure
that this Motion is placed on the Board's docket for that day?

. I appreciate your filing these documents on our behalf and
pPlacing this Motion on the Boardig February 9th docket. As
required by Section 1.104 of the Board's General Rules, I have
included one original and 9 copies,

Sincerely,
O furaopsred.
ara 'S. Turfipsee

Senior Counsel

S8T/dlc
Enclosures

c¢Cc: Mr. John E. Cloney
212 Elmore
Park Ridge, IL 60068

Mr., Gary King
Senior Attorney
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
220.Churchill Road L S

- Springfiela, IL 62706




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION
' CONTROL BOARD

Georgia-Pacific Corporation

PCB83-179

N et Nt

Taylorville, Illinois

MOTION TO CANCEL HEARING

ON PETITION FOR VARIANCE

On November 28, 1983, Georgia-Pacific Corporation filed
its Petition for Variance with the Illinoiz Pollution Control

Board. Thereafter, #n January 9, 1984; the Illinoig Environmental

The Illinois Environmenfal Protection Agency has receiveg
comments regarding'Georgia~Pacific Corporation‘s Petition for
Variance from two citizens in the Taylorville area. Gary p, King,
the attorney for the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency,
advised those citizens of his agency's recommendation and, on
January 18, 1984, spoke with Dennis Ray and Davig Livingston.

Both citizens informed Mr, King that their concerns were

adequately resolved by the agency's recommendation and that




neither would be,attending{the public hea;ing originally scheduled

for January 26, 1984;: kMr. King's léttér'to thefﬂearing Officer
in this matter discuésing his contacts with the citizens is
attached hereto as Exhibit A,)

It is thus apparent that the concerns of the citizen
Commentators are resolved by the recommendation of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency. Further, Georgia-Pacific
Corporation has specifically concurred with the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency's recommendation, Therefore, with
the consent of Gary P. King, the attorney representing the
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Georgia-Pacific
Corporation respectf&?ly'requests that the hearinq on its Petition
for Variance, Now re-scheduled for February 23, 1984, be cancelleg
since there are no issues to be resolved. All of the parties -
citizens, petitioner, ang environmental agency - are in agreement,

In further support of its Motion, Georgia-Pacific
Corporation respectfully notes Z“hat the cancellation of this
hearing will aveia the expenditure of a not-insignificant sum for
all involved. The funds that Georgia-Pacific Corporation would
have to incur to Participate in this hearing would be
approximately three thousand ($3,000) dollars. Thisg amount does
not reflect the expenses that would be incurred by the Illinoig

Environmental Protection Agency and the Hearing Officer.

Respectfully submitted,

/-.—"""‘——“— . »
44 } /M/Z//’ ZEEAL
Sara S. Turnipkeed, A orney

for Georgia~Pacific Corporation

v;‘é§Z77»/§z;?{E :i  7,
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@ Ilinois Envn‘onmen tal Protection Agency - 2200 Churchill Road, Springfield, 11, 62706

217/782-5544 .

January 20, 1984

John Cloney, Héarﬁng Officer
212 Elmore
. Park Ridge, IL 60068

Re: Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. IEPA
PCB 83-179

. Dear Mr, Cloney:

Enclosed are copies of two Tetters from citizens in the
Taylorville area commenting on the variance request fronp
Georgia-Pacific, When I filed the Agency's recommendation
on January 9, 1984 with the Pollution Control Board 1
failed to see that copies of these lTetters were included
cespite my referefce to them in the body of. the pleading.
By copy of this letter I am also sending copies of the
citizen comment letters to the Clerk of the Pollutiogn
Control Board.

At the time I filed the Agency recommendation I sent
copies of that recommendation to the two Citizens.
Subsequently, on January 11, 1984 1 also sent letters to
these citizens informing them of the scheduled hearing on
January 26, 1984, (Copies attached)

Or January 17, 1984, 1 spoke with Sarah Turnipseed, an
attorney with Georgia-Pacific, and she informed me that

the company had reviewed the Agency recommendation and
concurred with the conditions included therein. It js

my understanding that she will be transmitting a letter

to the Pollution Control Board indicating this concurrence.

On January 18, 1984, I spoke by telephone with Dennis Ray,
one of the citizen commenters, and with David Livingston,
brother of the other citizen commenter. Mpr, Livingston
stated that his brother's letter expressed his concerns as
well. Both men had reviewed the Agency recommendation and

my previous letter. | explained the variance petition and
Agency recommendation to each of them in depth. Mr, Ray
found the variance to be acceptable and concluded that there
was no need for him to attend the scheduled hearing. Mr,.

. EXHIBIT a




January 20, 1984 . R
John‘C]oney,'Hearing Officer
Page 2, ~ :

Livingston also found the variance to be acceptable and stated
affirmatively that neith

er he nor his brother would attend the
hearing scheduled for January 26, 1984, ’

On January 19, 1984, 1 spoke with Sarah Turnipseed on the
telephone and she authorized me to represent to you, as I

have done ip our conversation of January 20, 1984, that Georgia-
Pacific was waiving its right to a hearing in this matter and
that the company was requesting that the Board proceed in this

matter on the basis o The Agency concurs that
i ved in holding a hearing. ' The parties are

retief which .
the only citizen who commented on the
variance request do not intend to-att

tend the,schedu]ed'hearing.
The Agency concyrs that the Board sh

ould render its order on
the basis of the pleadings and that t

the Hearing Officer should
order the hearing-scheduled for January 26, 1984 to be cancelled.

Sincerely, >

G;Luvj)félémﬂtj'

Gary P, King

cc: Chris Moffett
?isaﬁaﬁéTurﬁﬁpEéfj;
John Forneris

GPK:kam
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Allinois Environmeata) Protection Ageney < 2200 Churel

il Rond, Springfield, 11, 62706

& o

217/782-5544

January 11,1984

Dennis Ray

R. R. #3 Box 107
Taylorville, 1L 62568
Re: Georgia-Pacific Corp.
Variance PCB 83-179

Dear My, Ray:

® copy of the
d matter. I ho
tunity to review it.

1 free to call me at 217
led for January 26, 1984

urthouse in Taylorville,
W if you are planning to a
Yy which is preferable.

I have previously sent you
in the above reference
and have had the appor
questions please feeo
is currently schegu
Chvistian County Co
your
woeuld be another da

i

Sincerely,

pr,

King

(e
Gary
Attorney
¢cc: Rick Horder

6PK:kam

——

Agency's recommendation
Pe that you have received it
If you have any

/782-5544,

A hearing
n this matter at the
I would appreciate
ttend or if there
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Minois Environmental Protection Agency ¢ 2200 Churchill Road, Springfield, IL 62708

217/782-5544

January 11, 1984

R.J. Livingston
19 E. Lawn
Taylorville, IL 62568

Re: Georgia Pacific Corp. Variance
PCB 83-179

Dear Mp, Livingston:

I have previously sent you a cony of the Agency's recommendation
in the above referenced matter. I hope that You have received it
and have had the opporiunity to review it. If you have any )
auestions please feel free to call me at 217/782-5544, A hearing
is currently schedu;ed fe  Lanuary 26, 1984 in this matter at the
Christan County Courthouse in Taylorville, ["would appreciate.
your letting me know if You are planning to attend or if there
would be another day which is preferable,

Sincerely,

(e ge

Gary P, King
Attorney

¢c: Rick Horder




JOHN E. CLONEY
212 Elmore
Park Ridge, Illinois 60068

February 24, 1984 ALeliep 4

r[21/9Y
State of Illinoig Ay
Pollution Control Board
309 West Washington Street
Suite 300
Chicago, Illinois 60606
ATTENTIQE: Chairman Jacob D. Dumelle
»
RE: GEORGIA PACIFIC CORPORATION,

Petitioner

-V—

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent

No. PCB 83-179

Gentlemen:

A hearing in the captioned matter was conducted by the under-
signed at Taylorville, Illinois on February 23, 1984,

Appearances for the parties were:

Sara 8§, Turnipseed

Senior. Counsel

Georgia-Pacific Corporation

P. 0. Box 105605

Atlanta, Georgia 30348 FOR PETITIONER

Gary King
Senior Attorney
Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency
220 Churchill Road
Springfield, Illinois 62706 FOR RESPONDENT




February 24, 1984

State of Illinoig
Pollution Control Board
Page 2

No witnesses were presented, The partieg Stated they would
rely on three joint exhibits, They are;

Joint Exhibit #1 - Petition for Variance filed
November 29, 1983

Joint Exhibit #2 - Clarification of Petition for
Variance filed December 19,
1983.

Joint Exhibit #3 - Recommendation of the T11inoig
Environmental Protection Agency
filed January 35, 1984

No members of the public were pPresent nor was there any media
coverage,

The Proceedings were recorded by Mrg. Cheri Chapman of the
Central Stateg Reporting Service, 240 s, East Street, Virginia,
Illinois, 62691 (217-452=3238). She stated she would mail the
requisite number of copies of the transcript early in the week
of February 27, 1984. :

Ver,

JEC/1j




ILLINOIS POLLUTIO CONTROL BOARD
December 2, 1983

GEORGIA PACIFIC CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

V. PCB 83-179
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY

Respondent.,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by J. D, Dumelle):

This matter comes before the Board upon a November 30, 1983
motion to appear filed by Richard A. Horder, a Georgia attorney

representing Georgég—?acific Corporation. That motion is
granted and Mr. Hofder is hereby granted leave to appear in
this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Christan 1. Moffett,
Control Board hereby certify
the )&~ day of ) AN , 1983 by a
vote of 2 =0 .

Chuict ol asyitt

Christan L. Moffet@@qglerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board




ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
April 5, 1984

GEORGIA—PACIFIC CORPORATION
Petitioner,

V.

)
)
)
) PCE 83-179
)
)

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

MR. GARY KING (ATTORNEY arT LAW) APPEARED ON BEHALF OF THE
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;

MS. SARA SADLER TURNIPSEED (ATTORNEY AT LAW) APPEARED ON BEHALF
OF GEORGIA~PACIFIC.

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD (by J. b, Dumelle):

This matter cg%es before the Board upon ‘a November 30, 1983
petition and a December 30, 1983 amended petition for variance
filed on behalf of the Georgia-Pacific Corporation requesting
relief from a Board Order requiring a particular Plan for closure
of its wastewater lagoon system. on January 11, 1984, the
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Bgency) filed a .
recommendation that variance be granted subject to certain
conditions. Hearing was held on February 23, 1984 at which the
parties, but no members of the public, appeared.

Georgia-Pacific owns and operates a paper mill located in
Taylorville, Christian County which manufacturers fine grade
papers including stationery, envelope stock, ledger paper, ang

backup service. Wastewater results from excess in the
paper-making process, pump seal water, hose and pipe leakage, and
cooling water, Sanitary wastewater is discharged to a City
sanitary sewer.

The wastewater flows approximately 2% miles to wastewater
treatment facilities. During the period of October, 1982 to
September, 1983, the flow averaged 0.853 mgd, BOD averaged 76
mg/1 and TsS averaged 29 mg/l. Pursuant to a settlement in PCh
76-241, Georgia-Pacific has been building a series of lagoons
each of about 0.75 acres in size which are used as pPresettling




ponds and which are closed, dewatered and covered when they
become filled with sludge. The wastewater is then treated in .
settling basins "p* and “E." followed by a 25-acre aerated lagoon

(Lagoon twe) with a discha?ge to a small tributary to the South Fork
of the Sangamon River.

On April 2, 1981, the Board, in PCB 76-241, (41PCB151) fournd
Georgia~Pacilic in violation of Rule 102 of Chaptexr 2, Rules 40z,
410(a), and 901 of Chapter 3, and Sections 9(a), 12(a), 12(b),
and 12(f) of the Environmental Protection Act. ‘The Board ordered
Georgia-Pacific +n comply with all the terms and conditions of
the Stipulation anad Proposal for Settlement filed on
December 30, 1980, Under the terms of the Settlement,
Georgia-Pacific agreed to discontinue the use of the wastewater
lagoon facility as soon as the wastewater from the paper mill
could be diverted to the Taylorville Sanitrary District, which
was issued a federal construction grant on November 13, 1981, in
the amount of $2,542,575 for expansion and upgrading of the
District's facilityg The remaining local share of the project

was to be paid by G orgia~Facific under the terms of an agreement
with the District.

Construction on this project has been substantially
completed, although a number of operational items have to be
resolved before diversion of the Georgia-Pacific effluent to the
District's facilities can begin. The most current projection in
the record is that diversion was to have begun between
January 15, 1984 and February 1, 1984,

Georgia-Pacific requests that Paragraph E of the Proposal
for Settlement as incorporated into the Board's April 2, 1981
Order be modified to allow Georgia-Pacific to utilize a more

The proposal also incorporates a method to dewater Basins D ang
E3 to enable compliance with Paragraph D.ii of that Order.

papermill effluent per day containing 10,000 pounds of suspended

BOD., The materials discharged from the settling basins into the




The Board's Order in 76-241
abandoned Ssludge settlin

1 foot of dirt and estab) ish
of abandonment. qi

48 proven impractica; ..
25-acre aerategd basin (lajoon 2) with a minimum of 1 foot
is virtually impossible, , o} actually requireq
has proven to be much more ¢ : ici

eet thick in order t

hauling equipment. Also, whe
place in such a large area, Georgia=-Pacjific states that "the
sludge oozes aheag of the fil1 being applied and ends up bei
entombed in a moung of dirt

these Ieasons, Georgia=-Pacjifijc Proposes to remove the sludge from
lagoon 2 ang consolidate it j i
all of the sludge to be covered in onearea and permitting
grading from this area outward and downward to the natural
contours surrounding the site,

Finally,
€ variance will result in a |
also agrees to
d suspended

The Agency agrees with Georgia-Pacific that the method of
closure Proposed in this broceeding is more practical and sub-
stantially more cost-effective than the method set forth in the
Settlement, and that if v

ariance isg granted, the quality of the
effluent should be unaffected, Therefore, the Agency believes

that an unreasonable hardship would exist if variance were to be
denied, :

The Board concludes
arbitrary and unreasonable hardshij
conditions which Georgia-~p
should be imposed upon the granting of variance are appropriate,

The Board will, therefore, grant variance subject to con
generally in accordance with G

P and also finds that the
acific and the Agency have agreed

This Opinion constitutes the Board'

§ findings of fact and
conclusions of lay in this matter.




1.

2.

" ORDER

The Georgia-Pacific Corporation is hereby granted variance
from Paragraph E of the Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement
filed December 30, 1980 in PCB 76-241 which is incorporated by
reference in Condition E of the Board's april 2, 1981 Order in
that matter, subject to the following conditions:

This variancé7sha11 expire December 31, 1984 or upon
completion of Conditicnsv3, 4 and 5, below:

Georgia-Pacific shall cease discharging to its lagoon
facilities once connection to Taylorville Sanitary
District facilities is achieved and the District
accepts full diversion of flows from Georgia-Pacific's
paper mill; o

By April 30, 1984 Georgia-Pacific shall:
a. Divert the flow from the "Hopper Sewer" into the
exiising drainage ditch;

b. Install drain pits in the dike between "C* and
IDH;

c. Install drain pits in the dike between "D" and

HE3H;
d. Dewater "C" and "D" by pumping excess water to
lagoon 2;

e, Pump free water from "E3" as needed to lagoon 2;

f. Relocate two aerators in lagoon 2 toward the
discharge end of lagoon; and

. Remove the three remaining aerators;
By June 30, 1984 Georgia-Pacific shall:

a. Remove excess fill from "El, *B", and "C" and
cover "D7";

b. Seed and fertilize all filled areas;

c. Dredge and pump sludge from lagoon 2 into “E

",
37

d. . Drain water from lagcon 2 through the existing
- outfall to the proximity of any residual sludge.




BOD dompliance shall be maintained through cop
testing of effluent as it relates to BOD.

Remove last aerator and diversion curtain;

Cut dikes on lagoon 2 - Dewater sludge using
sump pumps; and

Remove any remaining sludge from bottom of lagoon
2 and deposit in "E3";

By December 31, 1984 Georgla=Pacific shall:

a.

4.

Dewater "g_7 using drain pits in the dikes. The
supernatan% is to be pumped over an established
grassed area;

Cover "E3" using dikes from lagoon 2;

Recomtour entire area; and

Seed and fertilize the remaining area;

Georgia-Pacific shall immediately submit to
the Agency, if it has not already done so, any permit

applications needed to authorize any actions contained in
this variance including, but not limited to, the reloca~

Georgia-Pacific shall establish a correlation between
the discharge of chemicail oxygen demand and five day

biochemical oxygen demand such that discharges of BOD
from lagoon 2 are maintained within the effluent
limitations incorporated in PCB 76-241; and

Within 45 days of the date of this Order, the
Georgia-Pacific Corporation shall execute a
Certificate of Acceptance and Agreemeni: which
shall be sent to: Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Division of Water Pollution
Control, Compliance Assurance Section,

2200 Churchill Road, Springfield, Illinois

62706. This certification shall have the follow-
ing form:




CERTIFICATION

I, (We), o . : + having
read the Order of the T1linois Poliution Control Board in

PCB 83-179, dated April 3, 1984, understand and accept said
Order, realizing that such acceptance renders all terms and
conditions thereto binding and enforceable.

Petitioner

By: BAuthorized Agent

Title

Date

IT IS soO ORDERED.
I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution
Control Board, hereby certify that the above Opinion ~ngd Ordex
was adopted on the S = day of _, , .,
1984 by a vote of £ oo

.

Christan I, Moffeét, Cierk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
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: ; - Uit Do Not Remsary
 BEFORE' THE YLLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

GEORGIA~PACIFIC<CORPQRATION,

)
Petitionér, ;

- . 3 PCE 83179
ENVIRONMENTAY. PROTECTION AGENCY, g
Respondent, ;

>

 REPORT oF PROCEEDINGS before Mr. John g, Cloney,

Heating-cfficer,_in_the above~entitled matter on February

23, 1984, in the Céunty'Board Room, Christian County

Courthouge, Taylorville, Iilinois, at 10:00 o'clock a.m,

APPEARANCES :

MS, SARA SADLER TURNIPSEED
Attorney at Law ‘

133 Peachtree‘St., N.E,
Atlanta, CA 30303,

' On behalf bfﬂGeorgiaaPacific.
MR. GARY P, KING
Attorney at Law
2200 Chu¥ehill Road
Springfield, IL 62706,

On behalf 'of E. P, a,

ENTRAL STATES REPORTING SERVICE [
CERTIFIED. SHORTHAND: REPORTERS SR
| JLLINOIS 62691, q‘;‘(a|7)4sa-ias’a ?f;




WITNESSES : PACE

o || (Nong,y

y EXHIBT TS

15 1l Joint Exhibitg #1,
2, and 3 .

.liec't...oo‘.o.!ﬁs'tt.

| CENTRAL sTATES REPORTING SERVL ci
| 354, Cheri Chapman, .5,k ppo. _,
1303% West State v .

22 [|Jacksonville, 11, 62650

23

EPORTI
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THE HEARING OFI'ICER, - My name is John E, Cloney._ 7
Would the parties state their appearances for
the record?

M8, TURNIPSEED: Appeariﬁé for the complany, Sara
Turnipseed, I am representing Georgla-Pacific today and
I have with me Jerry Robinson, the manager of the Taylorville

plant; Tom McAlpine from the Taylorville plant; and Jeryy
Ritter from the Atlanta Corporate Office,

MR, KING: My name is Gery King. I am here on behalf
of the Illinois E, P, A.

» —
THE HEARING OFFIGBR: Are there any other appearances?
e understand fxom an off the record discussion

which took place Just a few moments ago that the parties are

elther in a position to stipulate to certain things oxr to
introduce certain docunents upon which they intend to rest;

is that carregt?

MS. TURNIPSEED: Yes, sir,
MR, KING~ That is cerrect

“MS TURNIPSLED' Could we have these marked as exhibitg?

THE HFARZNG OFFICER- Yes, .
(Joint exhibitg #1, 2, and 3
, wexe;duly marked for identifica»

tion, as of thls date.)

MS. TURNIPSEED, Ue are putting on the record, Mr. Cloney,' -

;STA S REPORT NC SERVICE
ERTIFIED SHCRTHAND REPORTERS i
2691 18" 1217)-432. -3238 - 243
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Georgla-Pacific's Petition for Variance and g Clarification

of the Petition, which would be Exhibits 1 & 2, and the third

exhibit would be the Agency's Recommendation,

'THE HEARING O¥FICER: And there is agreement that they

will be entered as Jainﬁ Exhibits; 1is that correct?

MR, KING: That's cprréct.

THE HEARING OFFICER;
Exhibits #1, 2, and 3,

They will be received ag Joint

Do either of the parties have any further informa-

tion which they want to enter into the record or
. , ;

statements

to make?

MS. TURNIPSEED. Georgia~Pacific doeg not,

MR. KING: E. P, A. has no further evidence to introduce,

THE HEARING OFFICER. ‘Let the record show that, at this

point, then, I am opening the hearing to comments from the

public, and at thig point there does not Seem to be anyone

from the public in attendance, and the time is roughly five
minutes dfter tem a,m, in the morning, There wae notice for

hearingAht?IO:QO;amJ; is that’ correct?
MS. TURNIPSEED: 'yves,

THE HEARiNGVOFFICﬁﬁgf;Ahy further bugsiness?

MS, TURNIPSEEb: No, sir,

MR, KING: No, siv,

HEARING OTFICER: Off the record.

i Gl
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C ‘ (Discusnion held off the,recq?d.)
THE HEARING OFFICER: iy, King went out into the hall

to see 1f there were any members of the public who were
interested in being heard at thig hearing, and no one gseems
to be here. Amdg accordingly, I think it iga appropriate at

this point to cloge thg‘reaord, and this hearing 1s ¢losed,

(Which was all the evidence offered
and received and a1l other pro-

ceedings had this date,)




21

22

23

——

CERTIFICATE oF MOTARY PUBLIC
 AND COURT REPORTER

-I, Cheryl _A.'Chapman, a Notary Public and

Certified Shorthand Reporter within and for the County of
Greene, Staté of Illi;lbis, do hereby certify that 1 did take
down in shorthand all of the testimony given in the hearing
held before Mr, John E, Cloney, at Taylorville, Christian

County, Illinois, on February 23, 1984,
And fu:thet‘c’ertify that the foregoing and

attached ima true, correct, and complete transcription

of alllmy shorthand notes go stenographically reported hy

e personally, and which I later personally caused to be

reduced to typewritten t:ransrcript.
 Given at Greenfield, Greene County, Illinois,
this 25th day of Pebruary, A, D,, 1984,

My Commission Expires:

September 28, 1984,




L Cgoa/asfsy
Georgia-Pacific Corporation 133 Peachtree Streer, N.:

. P. 0. Box 105605
Law Department Atlanta, Georgia 30348

Telephone (404) 521-4846

November 28, 1983
Richard A, Horder
Assaciate General Counsel

Ms, Christan 1. Moffett

Clerk, Illinois Pollution Control Board
309 West Washington Street
Suite 300

Chicago, IL 60606

RE; PETITION FOR VARIANCE, GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,
TAYLORVILLE, ILLINOIS, PCB76~241

Dear Ms. Moffett:

Enclosed please find a Petition for Variance ang Motion to
Appear on behalf of GQbrgia-Pacific Corporation, Lockport,
Illinois., Ag required by Section 101.104 of the Board's General
Rules, I have included one original angd nine copies of each
document.

If you have any questions or require further information,
pPlease contact me.

Yours truly,

-

Richard a, Horder

RAH/eh
Enclosures

€C: Mr. Gary King
Senior Attorney
2200 Churchill Road
Illinois Environmental Frotection Agency
Springfield, Illinois 62706
Mr. John J. Forneris, p.E.
Manager Region v Springfield
Division of Water Pollution Control

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
4500 s, sixth Street

Springfield, IL 62706

Messrs, Jerry Robinson - Taylorville, IL

. . Gerald Ritter - Atlanta, Ga

:ng”‘MCA1pinej~'Talerville, IL
Ron Pre’s1ég,—(At,1anta, GA




BEFCRE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD

Georgia-Pacific Corporation )
) PCB 76-241
Taylorville, Illinois )
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Georgia-Pacific Corporation hereby petitions the Illinois
Pollution Control Board (Board) for a Variance from certain terms

of the OPINION ang ORDER of the Board adopted on April 2, 1981,

which apply to the closure of lagoon two. as required by Section

104.121 of the Board's Procedural Rules, Georgia-Pacific

>
Corporation submits ‘the following information in support of this
Petition:

a) A clear and complete statement of the precise extent
of relief sought, including specific identification of particular
provisions of regulations or Board Orders from which variance is

Georgia-Pacifie requests that Section E, of

the Proposal for Settlement of the ORDER and

OPINION of the Board, adopted on April 2, 1981
(ORDER), be modified to allow Georgia-Pacific
to utilize a more pPractical z2nd more cost
effective method of closure of lagoon two, The
pProposal also incorporates a method to
effectively dewater Basins D and E3 to enable
compliance with Section D.ii of the ORDER,
Accordingly, Georgia~Pacific requests that the

language of the ORDER be modified as follows:




l.

4.
excesgs
5.
neededqd
6.
toward

70

1.

2,

" PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT
E, ‘The ?arties'égteévthat, once the
wastewater from the mill is tied into the
Taylorville Sanitary Disfrict, lagoon two,
Basin D and Basin E3, including the remaining
reserve area, will be closed out utilizing the
following closure plan:
PHASE 1 - (Approximately

January 1, 1984 - April 1984)

Divert flow from "Hopper Sewer"

into egésting drainage ditch.

2. Install drain pits in dike between
llcll and "D".
3. Install drain pits in dike between

IID" and HE [}
3 .

Dewater "C" ang "p* by pumping
water to lagoon 2.

Pump free water from "E3" as

to lagoon 2.

Relocate two aerators in lagoon 2
discharge end of lagoon,

Remove three remaining areators.

PHASE IT - (May - June 1984)

Remove excess fill from “El",

"B", and "C" ang cover "D",

’Séed;and fertilize all filled areas.




3; Dredge and pump sludge from lagoon
L1} L]
2 into E3
4.

Drain water from 1agoon 2 through
existing outfall down ‘to prox1m1ty of any

residual sludge. BOD compliance to be

maintained through COD testing of effluent

as it relates to BOD.  Ratio to be

established through prior laboratory work,

5. Remove last aerator and diversion

curtain.

gpt dikes on lagoon 2 - Dewater

gludge using sump pumps.

7. Remove any remaining sludge from

bottom of légoon 2 and deposit in "E3".

PHASE III - (July ~ December 1984)

1. Dewater "E3" using drain pits in
the dikes. Supernate to be pumped over

established grassed area,

2. Cover "E3" using dikes from

lagoon 2.

3. Recontour entire aresa.

4. Seed and fertilize remaining area,

A diagram of the wastewater treatment

lagoons is attached for reference

(Attachment a),




The Parties agree that final closure of

lagoon two, Basin D ahd Basin E3 will be

accomplished withinbone (1) year from the date

the wastewater flow is fully diverted to the

Taylorville Sanitary District. If this closure

pPlan proves infeasible, impractical or is found

to cause a violation of the Act or the

regulations, then the Parties agree to meet and

discuss alternative solutions.

b) A description of the business or activity of the
petitioner including_the size of the bhusiness and number of
employees and a desc®iption of the location and area affected by
petitioner's operations. :

The Georgia-Pacific Taylorville mill is in

the business of stationery paper

manufacturing. The plant produces

approximately 100 tons of paper per day and

employs a total of 145 union and salaried

personnel. The mill is located at Elm Street

and Hopper Drive in Taylorville, Christian

County, Illinois. The wastewater treatment

plant is located southeast of Taylorville on |

the southeast side of Illinois Route 48,

approximately three-fourths of a mile southwest

of the junction of Illinois Route 48 and

Illincis Route 26.




c) The quantity'and types of materials used in the
tivi . ;

description of the particular Process or activity in which the
materials are used,

Georgia-Pacific is seeking a variance in
the closure Plan for lagoon two ang in the
method of dewatering settling basinsg D and
E;. The materialg treated in the settling
basin portion of the waste treatment system are
approximately 700,000 gallons of papermill
effluent per day containing 10,000 pounds of
Suspended solids ang 5,000 pounds of BOD. This
material is #reated in these basins to remove
the suspendeg s0lids and 3 portion of the BOD.

The materials discharged from the Settling
basins inzo the aerated basin for treatment are
comprised of approximately 700,000 gallons per
day of clarifiegd effluent containing
approximately 450 pounds of total Suspended
solids and 2,400 pounds of BOD,

the points of discharge, and, as applicable, the identification of
the receiving waterway or land, or the location of nearest air
monitoring station maintained by the Agency,
The discharge from lagoon two is to Flat
Branch Creek tributary to South Fork River and
consists of approximately 700,000 gallons per
day Containing 290 bounds of BOD and 230 pounds

- of suspended solids.




e} Data describing the nature and extent of the present
failure to meet the numerical standards or particular provisions
from which variance is sought and a factual statement of why -
compliance with the Act and requlations was not or cannot be
achieved by required compliance dates.
Georgia-Pacific isg Presently in compliance

with the terms of PCB 76-241 and the subsequent

variance PCR 82-93, This variance request ig

made to enable Genrgia-Pacific to utilize a

closure plan which is more Practical and cost

effective than the plan stipulated in the ORDER,

achieve full compliance with the Act and regulations, including a
time schedule for the implementation of all phases of the control
Program from initiation of design to Program completion and

The proposed closure plan ang time schedule

has been detaileq in Section a.

g) An assessment, with supporting factual information,
of environmental impact that the variance will impose on human,
plant, and animal life in the affected area, including, where
applicable data describing the existing air and water quality
which discharge may affect,

It is anticipated that the proposed closure

plan will have a beneficial environmental

impact and that the closed site will blend

naturally with the surrounding ares,

h) Past effort to achieve compliance including costs

incurred, results achieved, permit status and for publicly-cwned
treatment works or Connections thereto, construction grant status.




Illinois Pollution Control Board Order
76-241 generally calls for covering abandoned
sludge settling ponds and aerated basins with
at least lifoot of dirt ang establishing a
vegetative growth within 1 year of

abandonment, This closure method has proven

hauling egquipment, Also, when attempting to
cover the sludge in place in a large area, the
sludge ocozes ahead of the fill being applied
and ends up being entombed in g mound of dire
at the far edge of the basin,

For these reasons, Georgia-Pacific pProposesg
to remove the sludge from lagoon 2 ang
consolidate it into the E3 settling basgin,
This consolidation will enable al}l of the
sludge to be covered in one area and will
permit grading from this area outward ang

downward to the naturail contours surrounding

the site,




Thisg variance,request, in addition to

Presenting a more practieal c¢losure plan,

also

presents a plan which has a more cost effective

utilization of the limited funds at the

Taylorville mili,

Projected costs associated

with the ORDER and the proposed closure plan

are as presented

below:

Closure Cost as per PCB Order 76-241

$ 40,000 Spray Irrigation
56,455 Cover "pv
67,760 Cover "E3"
282,330 Cover Cell #2
10,08 Seed and Fertilize
$456,545
68,482 15% Contingency
$525,027
Proposed Closure Plan Cost
$ 3,910 Phase I
136,240 Phase II
31,120 Phase I1II
$171,270
25,690 15% Contingency
$196,960

i) A discussion of the availability of alternate methods
of compliance, the extent that such methods were studied, and the
comparative factors leading to the selection of control program
proposed to achieve compliance,

Extensive analysis by the Georgia-Pacific

Corporate Environmental Engineering Department

staff identified no other cost effective

A,alternates which are environmentally acceptable,




i) A statement of measures to be undertaken during the
pPeriod of the variance to minimize impact of the discharge of
contaminants on human, plant, ang animal life in the affected
area, including the numerical interim discharge limitationg which

Georgia-Pacific will establish a BOD:coOD

ratio in it's laboratory prior to emptying

lagoon two, coD tests will be performed on the

efficient from lagoon two, as it ig being

emptied, at a frequency to issue compliance

with existing BOD effluent limits, The BOD

discharge limitations specified in the ORDER

are: >

80 mg/1 average April-November

100 mg/1 average December-~March

150 mg/1 average allowed for one month
December-March

Suspended solids (TSS) will also be

monitored while emptying lagoon two to insure

compliance with effluent limits, The T3S

discharge limitation specified in the ORDER are:

60 mg/l average November-May

80 mg/1 average July-October

120 mg/1 average allowed for one month
July-~October

k) A concise factual statement of reasons Petitioner
believes that compliance with the particular provisions of the




Compliance with the closure plan for lagoon
two, as specified in the ORDER, would impose an
economic hardship on the Taylorville mili.
Implementati@n of the closure Plan which is the
subject of this variance request is a more cost

effective utilization of available funds.

As required by Section 104,22 of the Board's General
Rules, Georgia~Pacific has analyzed this variance request to
determine whether the granting of the variance request would be
consistent with the %}ean Air Act (42 usc 7401 et seq) and the
regulations adopted pﬁrsuant thereto and the Clear Water Act (33
USC 1251 et seq), and requlationg adopted pursuant thereto, USEPA
effluent guidelines and standards ang other applicable federalt
regulations. Based on this review, it is Georgia-Pacific's belief
that the Board May grant the request for relief consistent with
the above laws ang regulations,

Under Section 104.124 of the Board's General Rules,
Georgia-rPacific hereby requests that a hearing be held on this
petition, A

In summary, Georgia~Pacific requests that the Boargd grant
this Petition to allow the Taylorville mill to utilize a more
Practical and more cost effective closure plan for lagoon two,

basin D and basin E3 than the plan stipulated in pcCh 76~241,

Respectfully submitt d,

ek S4 fhotr

Aoy 29 /73
1008 Tk
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION )

TAYLORVILLE, ILLINOIS )

Petitioner ) PCB 76-241
)
)

MOTION TO APPEAR

Petitioner Georgia-Pacifie Corporation requests, pursuant
to Section 101.,106(b) of the Illinois Pollution Control Board's
{the "Board") General Rules, that Richard A, Horder, attorney for
Georgia~Pacific Corporation, be allowed to appear before the Beard
on behalf of Georgia-Pacific in the above-referenced matter. In
support of this Motion, Georgia-Pacific, by and through its
attorney, states as follows:

1. Richard Ap Horder is employed as an attorney by
Georgia-Pacific Corporation in Atlanta, Georgia, and represents
Georgia~Pacific in environmental matters.

2. Richard A. Horder was admitted to the State Bar of
Florida in December, 1971, and the State Bar of Georgia in
November, 1974, and is currently an active member of both Bars.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner reguests that the Illinois

Pollution Control Board allow Richard A. Horder to appear before
the Board on behalf of Georgia-Pacific Corporation.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard A. Horder
Attorney, Georgia-Pacific
Corporation

November 28, 1983

133 Peachtree Street, N.E.
P.C. Box 105605

Atlanta, Georgia 30348
{(404) 521-4810




PROOF OF SERVICE

the undersigned, on o
attached Petition for Variance and Motion t
to whom it isg directed, by plac
an envelope addressed to

Ms. Christan L. Moffett
Clerk, Pollution Control Board
309 West Washington

Chicago, IL 60606

}
and sending it on /Lod‘ 29
express delivery servige.

ath state that I have served the-

ing an original and nine copies,

r 1983, by overnight

At

Subscribed a Sworp to before
me this day of »
y 1983,

ublic //
KITTY 8. PINSON

Matary Public, Georgia, State 'at Large
Ny Commission Expires Jan. 18, 1987
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Georgia-Pacific Corporation

Law Department

Richard A. Horder
Associate General Counsel

® Hz 0

133 Peachtree Street, N.E.
P, 0. Box 105605
Atlanta, Georgia 30348
Telephone (404) 521-4846

December 19, 1983

Ms. Christan p,, Moffett
Clerk,
309 West Washington Street
Suite 300

Chicago, 1L 60606

RE: CLARIFICATION’OF PETITION FOR VA
CORPORATION,

Dear Ms, Moffett:

Two items in Georgia-racifie Cor
Variance require clarific

Taylorville, Illinois,

that it specifies the Taylorville, 111

of the Petitio
to read:

Second, on page 3
item 6 shoulgd be changed
6. Excavate leachate collection
around lagoon 2 to
sludge. Leachate collected i

over vegetated area.

Enclosed for filing is an Amendm
which incorporates the above change.
Also enclosed Please fingd the Af
Robinson, the plant manager of t.. a Tay
in support of both the Petition for va
Petition for Variance,

behalf,
- Rules,
document,

Illinois Pollution Control Board

RIANCE,.GEORGIA-PACIFIC

TAYLORVILLE, ILLINOIS, PCB76~241

pPoration's November 28,, 1983

ation, First, the cover
Illinoig rather than

équest itself ig correct in
inois location,

n for Variance, Phase 11,

sumps inside the dikes

enable dewatering of any remaining

n the sumps to be pumped out

2nt to Petition for Variance

fidavit of Jerry L.
lorville facility which is
riance and the Amendment to

Thyloruille, OL

X




Ms. Christan L. Moffett
November 19, 1983
Page 2

If you have any questions or require further information,
please contact me,

Yours traly,

Richard A. Horder 'Eti_\\\\

RAH/eh
Enclosures

ces Mr. Gary King
Senior Attorneg ,
Illinois Environmental Protection aAgency
2200 Churchill Road
Springfield, Illinois 62706

Mr. John J,. Forneris, bp.E.
Manager Region v Springfield
Division of Water Poll
Illinois Environmental

4500 S, Sixth Street
Springfield, 1IL 62708

Jerry Robinson, Taylorville,
G. Fred McCaig, Atlanta, GA
Gerald Ritter, Atlanta, GA
Tom McAlgine, Taylorville, IL

on Presley, Atlanta, GA




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION
o CONTROL BOARD . . .

Georgia-PaciEic'Corporation Yo .
- . ) = -
Taylorville, Illinois ) . PCB 7§-241

AMENDMENT TO*PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Georgia-Pacific Corporation hereby amends its Petition
for variance pPreviously filed with the Illinois Pollution Control
Board (Board) by letter of November 23, 1983, by substituting for

item 6, Phase II, on page 3 of the Petition for Variance the

following language:

»

6. Excavate leachate collection sumps inside the dikes
around lagoon 2 to enable dewatering of any remaining
sludge. Leachate collected in the sumps to he phmped

out over vegetated area,

Respectf

ully submit a,
N
.%VC/A(’/ 4’ ’Lié’\/

Richard a, Horder

foe 19 1943

Date




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION )

TAYLORVILLE, ILLINGIS )

Petitioner ) . PCB 76-241
)
)

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR -VARIANCE

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF WILL

Jerry L. Robinson, having been first duly Sworn, deposes '
and says:

l. That he®is the Plant Manager of the Georgia-Pacific
Corporation facilityrat Taylorville, Illinois, 1200
Elm Street, East, Taylorville, Illinois,

Georgia-Pacific Corporation's Petition for Variange,
PCB 76-241, which was mailed to the Clerk of the
Illinois Pollution Control Board on November 29, 1982,

3. That the matters stateg in the above-referenced
Petition for Variance are true to the best of his
- knowledge, information, and belief.

- )
By: \ . Al = _1'/ /[//._

o Jetry L. Robinson

rd

Dates A
7/

”
, Subscribed and sworn to me before thig (Sgé day of
Lelio b o y 1983,

Jot 729 crtn
7

Notaty Public

Notary Public in and for the County of CZAbLZ:ﬂMv ¢ State of
‘Illinois,

My commiss

ion expires on the i‘.s/t!« day of Ca '
195¢. R , |




PROOF OF SERVICE

whom it ig directed, by placing an original and nine copies,
envelope addressed to:

*

Ms, Christan L. Moffett
Clerk, Pollution Control Board
309 West Washington

- Chicago, 11, 60606

and sending it ¢

n December 19,
service,

1983, by overnight express delivery
| — !i.’/}//4
kot A fti;ﬁéh—-/
> v .

Subscribed ang Sworn to before
me this 19¢h day of December, 1983,

\g{ S ? Sa h/Q‘/C

Notary Public

f Public. Georgia. State &t Large
’ ;ﬁgﬁnnunaau-xa‘auns
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BEFORE THE iLLINOIS'POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATIQN, g
, Petitioner, ) PCB  83-179
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, )
Respondent,
NOTICE
TO: Christan L. Moffett, Clerk: Richard A. Horder
ITlinois Pollution Contro] Board Associate General Counsel
309 West Washington Georgia-Pacific Corporation
Chicago, IL 60605 Law Department ’
: 133 Peachtree Street, N.E,
°.0. Box 105505
» Atlanta, GA 30348

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the 0ffice of the
Clerk of the Poliution Control Board the RECOMMENDATTON

served upon you.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS .

4
s Gani RRima,
Gary P.(King g K
Attorney
Enforcement Programs

DATE: January 9, 1984
Agency TFile #: 6972

2200 Churchill Road-
- Springfield, Ilinois 62706 -
217/782~554 - o :




BEFORE THE TLLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION )
Petitioner,. ;
V. ) PCB 83-179
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ) -
o Respondent, )
RECOMMENDATION

1. On December 1, 1983, the Agency received a petition from
. Georgia-Pacific Corporation (Petitioner) seeking relief from the
Potlution Controj Board's Order of April 2, 1981 (Attachment A). The
Order required compliance with an incorporated settlement resoiving the
Agency's enforcement case in PCB 76-24] (Attathment B). Specifically,
Petitioner. is seekingi?é1ief from that condition of the Board's Order
which requires compliance with the Stipulation and Proposal for
Settlement filed December 30, 1980, _

2.  The Agency has provided notice of the'fiTing of the variance
petition in accordance with Section 37 of the Act and Section 104.]40(b)
of the Board's procedural fules°

3,  The undersigned has received two letters from citizens in the
City of Taylorville area. Copies of thoée Tetters are included as
Attachments C and D. A copy of this recommendation has been transmitted

to each of these citizens. The Agency has evaluated these comments in

forming its recommendation, as will be noted later in this recommendation.




Petitioner's Taylorville Facility

TR T . - g ey

4. Petitioner 2wns and operates a paper mill located in

Taylorville, Christian County, IN1inofs. Petitioner's mi1 manufacturers

fine grade papers including stationery, envelope stock, ledger paper, and

associated products from cellulese pulp received from other mills,

According to the Petitioner, the plant produces about 100 tons
per day. Fr

of paper
esh water is obtained from private wells on the property,

With City water used in the plant beilers and as a backup service.

5. According to one of Petitioner's permit applications, wastewater

is produced by four sources: (1) excess from paper-making process (white

water); (2) pump seal water; (3) floor water (hose and pipe leakage); and

(4) cooling water. Sanitary wastewater is discharged to a City sanitary

sewer, >

6. MWastewater from Petitioner's mill fiows approximately 2-1/2
miles to its wastewater treatment facilities, According to DMRs
submitted by Petitioner, during the neriod ofA0ctober, 1982 to September,
1983, the flow averaged 0.853 mgd, BOD averaged 76 mg/1 and TSS averaged
29 mg/1. 1In comparing the reported values with the Board's April 2, 1981
Order, it appears there may have been BOD excursions, The Board Order
indicates the average for December through March shalj be 100 mg/1, The
average of the reported values in this period is 113 mg/1. 1In the period
of April through November, the maximum one month average allowed is 80
mg/1. Aprij's reported va]ue'qu 114 mg/1. There appear to be no 1SS
excursions. Presently, wastewater is treated in a 3/4 acre settling
basin followed by a 25 acre aeratéd lagoon with a discharge to a small

tributary to the South Fork, Sangamon Rjver. Originally this facility

consisted of two 25 acre cells (the present settling basin is located

within one of the former 25 acre cells),




7. . The‘faci1itfes,now consist of several small lagoons, some of
- Which have been closed, dewatered and covered, Others are stil] in use,

Pursuant to ihe settlement in pCp 76-241, Petitioner has -been building a

series of lagoons each of about 0,75 acreg in_size. They are used as
presettling ponds and, when filled with sludge, they ire closed,

dewatered and covered,

8. The Agency has inspected Petitioner's Taylorvitie facility on

numerous occasions with regard to the stipulation and proposal for
settlement approved by the Board Order of Aprij 2, 1981, in pCB 76-241 as

identified in Paragraph 10 of the Agehdy's Recommendation in

Georgia-Pacjfic v. TEPA, pCB 82-93,

9, . On or about August 2 through §, 1983,-a fishki11 occurred in the
South Fork of the Sangamon River. The;Department of Conservation's
investigation determined that 4,459 fish were killed and that the value
of the fish was determined to be $3,194, 84, Agency investigations
determined that Georgia-~Pacific Tlows had bypassed the treatment facility
and had beepn discharged to the receiving stream causing the fishkill,
Payment in full was received from,Georgia-Pacific on November 8, 1983 and

transmitted to the Department of Conservation on November 15, 1983,

Previous Enforcement Action

10, On Aprid 2, 1981, the Board, in PCB 76-241, fbund Petitioner in

vio}ation,of Rule 102 of Chapter 2, Rules 402, 410(a), and 901 of Chapter
3, and Sections 9{a), 12(a), 12{b), and 12(f) of the Act. The Board
ordered Petitioner to comply with all the terms and conditions of the

Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement (Settlement) filed December 30, -

1980 as well as pay a fine of -$10,000,




1. Undef the terms of the Settlement, Petitioner agreed to. -
discontinue the use of the wastewater lagoon facility as soon as the
wastewater from the paper mil} s discharged to the Taylorville Sanitary
District., The District was issued a federal grant on November 13, 1987,
in the amount of $2,$42,§75. This sum represents 75% of the eligible
Costs, certified by the'Agency, for expansion and upgrading of the
District's facility, The remaining local share of the project will be
paid by Georgia-Pacific under the terms of an agreement with the
District, The Agency endorsed award of the construction bid in July,
1982, Construction on this project has been substantially completed;
however, a number of operational items have yet to be resolved before
diversion of the Georgia-Pacific eff]ﬁent to the District's facilities
can begin,  The currgdt projection is that the divebsion of flows will
begin between January 15, 1984 and February 1, 1984, If, however, flows
are not diverted by that time, closure completion dates should not be
adversely impacted, since construction efforts are-not Tikely to begin -
during the winter months'in any case,

12. The Settlement required severa) steps to be taken until the
tie-in to the Taylorville Sanitary District s achieved to reduce odors
and improve efflyent qua1ity.‘ Those requirements are set forth in -
Paragraph D of the Settlement. Petitioner sought and obtained a varjance
from items i1, iv and v of Paragraph D in gggggig:ggg{fig_x;_gggﬁ, PCB
82-93 (October 27, 1982). Under the 1982 Order, the Petitioner was to
cover Basins B, ¢ and'E, by November 30, 1982, Basin D was to be closed

and covered within one (1) year after it was no longer used, Cel] 1 was




to be covered with dirt from several construction

projects by December
30, 1983,

Petitioner claims compliance with the conditjons of the

previous variance. The Agency does not dispute this ¢laim in this

Proceeding,

13, The Settlement also requires steps to he taken to close out o4

lagoon two, once flow from the mi11 is diverted to the Taylorville
Sanitary District, Thege steps are set forth in Paragraph E of the

Settlement which provides as follows:

E.- The Partieg agree that, once the wastewater from the mill 45
tied-into the Taylorville Sanitary District, Tagoon two will be _
drained by pumping the liquid to irrigate the vegetative growth
in lagoon one, After lagoon two ig drained, it will be covered,
fertiTized and a

vegetative growth established within one year
in the same manner as used for

lagoon one, unless the Respondent
demonstrates that it would cause an arbitrary and unreasonable
hardship to comply with this time limitation. If this
abandonment plan for i two proves infeasible, impractical
or is found ® cause a vio?atiop of the Act or regulations, then

Proposed Mode of Operation

e e s e e

14, The Petitioner proposes to change the moda of operation to

divert all flows within the lagoons to Tagoon #2, Supernatant from

Tageon #2 would be discharged via the effluent structure ang would be

subject to the Board's Order in PCB 76-241, EffTuent will be monitored

by using the CoD test. A correlation between BOD and Cgp does not

currently exist; hawever, a study is currently underway to gather the

informationlto establish this correlation.
15, After diversion to the Taylorvilie system has heen completed,

dewatering operations will begin. Dewatering pits around all the lagoon

» including lagoon 2, will be pumped out and the effluent from these

cells




pits will be distribﬁted over grassy aréas on the prOpérty. The details ;
of the distribution System are not clear at this time, FExpected f10ws -
from the dewatering process are thought to be Tow, on a per day basis,
but it may take five or six months to dewater the sludge,

16.  Once the sludge in }qgoon 2 is dewatered, the sludge in it will
be placed in lagoon E-3, The dikes that formed lagoon 2 win be removed
and used as cover on lagoon E-3, Lagoon 2 would then he disced,

fertilized and seeded,

Federal Law

17.  Issuance of the variance in accordance with the conditions set
forth in this recommeﬁdation wWill not be inconsistent with the
requirements of fedel;p law. Federal requirements to be met pursuant to
Sectien 301(b)(2) of the Clean Water Act, 33 u.s.C. 1311(b)(2), do not
become effective prior to July 1, 1984, Georgia~Pacific's mill discharge
will cease before that date according to the propesed schedule, Federal
requirements currently in effect under Section 301(b)(1)(A) of the Clean
Water Act, 33 y.s.c. 131)(b)(1)(A), ("best practical centrol technology")
are less stringent than effluent limitations in effect under the existing

settlement.

18. I. is apparent to the undersigned, as it was at the time of the
Agency's August 26, 1982 recommendation in PCR 82~93, that Petitioner's
wastewater treatment facilities remain a source of odors and pollutional

discharges which interfere with and disturb the citizens of Taylorville,

There is, of course; only one practical solution to this problem:




e11m1nate Pet1t10ner S ex1st1ng uasteﬂater 1agoons,  Immediate
e11m1nat10n of these lagoons would rnquire the Petitioner to e11m1nate
ts wastewater and cease businesses. Sich a result has obvious
implications for the Petitioner and the community of Taylorville, The
other alternative is to e1iminute thé lagoons after tie~in to the
Taylorville Sanitary District,_which'shou1d be concluded within the next
couple of months, This is the aﬁproach incorporated in the Board's Order
of April 2, 1981,

19, Georgwa Pacific proposes a method for closure of lagoon two
which is somewhat from that 1dent1f1ed 1n Paragraph E of the settlement.
The Agency, however, agrees with Pet1t1oner that the method of closure it
proposes in this proceeding is more- practlca] and substantially more
cost-effective than gne method set forth in the Settlement, Regardless
of whether this variance is granted, the quality of the effluent should
be unaffected As such, the Agency believes that an unreasonabie
hardship would exist were the variance to be denied. Accordingly, the R
Agency recommends that the variance be granted subject to the following
conditions:

A, This varfance will expire on Deﬁembpr 31, 1984 or upon
completion of conditions D, E, and F, -whichever comes first,

B. Georgia- Pac1f1c shall cease discharging to its 1agoon facilities
once connection to Taylorville Sanitary District fac111t1es is achieved
and the District accepts ful? dwvgrs1on of flows from Georgia-Pacific's
paper mill, |

C. Attachment A to the variance petition of November 30, 1983 be
incorporated by reference for the purpose of identifying units of the

facility,




D;. By Apr11 30, 1984 Pet1t1oner shall.. complete the 7 items .set

forth under Phase I of November 30 1983 petltxon.'

E. By June 30, 1984, Pet1t1oner shall comp1ete the 7 items set
forth under Phase 11 of its November 30, 1983 petition, as modified by
its letter of December 19, 1983,

F. By December 31, 1984 .Petitioner &hall complete the 4 items set
forth under Phase IIT of its November 30, 1983 betition.

G. By February 1, 1984, Petitioner shall submit to the Agency any
perm1t applications needed to authorize any actions contained in this
variance including, but not limited to, the re!ocation or removal of
aerators and the construct1on of a temporary distribution system for
flows from the dewater1ng system, .

H.  Petitioner shall establish a correlation between the discharge
of chemical oxygen deﬁ:hd and. five day biological oxygen demand such that

discharges of BOD5 from lagoon #2 are maintained within the effluent
11m1tat1ons 1ncorporated in PCB 76-241,

I.  Within 45 days, Petitioner submits a certificafion to be bound .
by the terms of the‘variance in a form as prescribed by the Board.

20, Except for Condition B, the need for the conditions éet forth in-
Paragraph 19 should be apparent. Condiiidn B is necessary because the

Taylorville Sanitary District, after connection is made , may accept f1ows

from the Georgia-Pacific mill on a step increase basis, instead of

all-at-once, -




21, The Agency reserves the[ﬁght; toﬁam'end its recommendation prior
to tvhe‘closer of thé record v1'n ‘thi's procéeding.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

: ,By _T:'Ergi—%mngp / '”7* =

o

Date: _ /KM:@A] 51989

GPK:ct/8873C,sp1-9
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April 2, 19g]
<LLINCIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIGN AGENCY, ) ,
)
Complainant,. )
: . )
v, ] PCB 76-241
i - )
GEORGIA~PACIFIC CORPORATIOH, )
a8 Georgia Corporation, )
’ )
Respondent )

PATRICK J.oocnesey AND BRIAN E.

, REYROLDg
APPEARED ON pruapp or

‘ SSSISTANT ATTOREEYS CEHER&L,
THE COMPLAI&ANT.

RICHARD a, HGRDER, ATTO&NEY AT LAw
GEQRCIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,

»
“ZINION Aup ORDER or THE

AND REGIONATL, COUNSEL oF Ty

APPEARED O BEHALF op THE RESD(, CENT.

BOARD {by N.E.Werner):

Plant (which would allg

W the Respondent

+
)

' to expang its
O tie-in to the

This Matter comesg before the Boarg 0. the September 23, 1976
Complaint brought by the Illinoisg Environmanta) Protection Ageroy
("Agencye After variopus diécovery hotions were filed, the Agercy
filed = Motion to Stay the Proceedings bending the abprova. of 4
Grant to the Taylorvilre Sanitary Distric

Lreatmang
Taylorviile

Sewer system),
In the Agency's Hotion to Stay the Froceedings ip this case
(vhich wag filed on July 14, 1977), the affidavit of tha Assistang

10Ced

that .

Attorney’General
"...The alleged odor Problems caugeqd by Georgia—Pacific

are believed to come from two Wastewater treatmont .

lagoons, 17 the Taylorviille Sanitary Districtrs expansion

grant is approve:sd, thcn'Georgia«Pac1f1c

will he able to
discharge its vastewater vo the Taylorville Sanitarwy
District for treatment Goorqia—?acific Will then
¢ciiminate the lagoons by dewatering and Covering, thus

ellminating the odor problem.
c--During the bendency of he approvil
Georgia~-tacifje has agreed o undertaka
reduce its allegod odor probilow,

ol the grant,
interim steps to
Georgia~Pacific has
Jagoons,
and lime the sludge accumulations,

agreed to dewator: the fivst of jtg twenty—fiv¢ acro
thern excavate, cover,




A'smdil,pré~scttl3" WLl replace the firs. lagoony. o <o
Also, the two a0rators Y the first lagoen will he

moved to- the ‘second lageon, At the' present time Gonaiae-
Pacific has almost comploted dewatering the firge lagoon ;

... The Envircnmcntal'Protection Agency feels that
Georgia-Pacific has proceeded at ‘an acceptable rate in-
atcomplishing its interiip solution, .. the grant applications

made by the Taylorville Sanitary District. .. are heing

Frocessed andi, . . there appears Lo be po problem with
,approval‘,.However, there seill exists the possibility '
that problems could arise,, " ‘

On August 4, 1977, the Bocard granted the Agency's Motion to
Stay. on October 3, 1878, tha Agency filed a Motion to Terminate
the Stay imposed by the rior Beard Order of August 4, 1977 and
filed a ¥otion for Leave o File an amendeg Complaint and an Amended
Complaint. op November 14, 1378, the RBoard grantad the Agoncy's
tiotion to Terminate the Stay and grantegd the aAgency's Motion for
Leave to File an Amendoed Complaint - On November g 1979, the Agency

'

>

filed a Motion to Amend the Cemplaint and a Second Amended Complaint,

This motion wag subsequcnt]y granted by the llearing Officer in an )
- Crder dateg June 15, 1939,

Count 1T of the sc®ona Amendod Complaint allegiod that, intﬁra
mittcntly from August 13, 1974 until Hovembor 5, 1979, the Goorgia- 770,
Pacific Corzoration (the "Company") aliowed the improper discharge
of odors from twe lagoons &t its sewage treatment facility in
Violation of Rule 102 of Chapter 2. Aip Pollution Control Regulations
{"Chapter 2") and Section 8(a) of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act ("hctm), :

.

Count 171 alleqged that, on or. before December g, 1970, the
Cempany installed without 3 vermit “"certain equipnent, including
but not limiteq to acrators, which constituted a deviation’from
approved plans ag Gefined by Rpule 1.04 of Articie 1 of the Sanitary
Water Board's Rules ang Ragulationsg, continued in cffect by
Section 49(c) orf the Environmental Protection act," i, violation of
fecticn 12(b) of the Act. .

v : . ) o
Count 111 allegng that, from Hovember 1, 1977 until Novamper 5,
1979, the Company's wastewater dischargcs to the South Fork of the

Sangamon River, ga navigable Il1linois water, wero in excess of tha
effluent limitations in ite.NPDES Peormit for BOD. ani total suspended
a

! : - X . ~ S -
solids in viclation of Rulesg 418(a) and 991 or Chapter 3: water
rollution Control Regulations ("Chapter 3") ang Sections 12(a) a

and
12(f) of the Act.,

Count Iv,aJIQQﬁd.that, from-Septomber 17, 1979 until Bovember s,
1979, discharges from the kespondent's "ewaqe treatment facility into
s Nad
the Scuth Fork cZ the Sangamon River caused unnatural color ang AR
turbidity and caused digsolved oxygen levels to be lesgs than 5.0 mg/1




o

. in violat;on of Rule 402 of Chapter 3 and. Section 12(a) of the act, -
“A hearing wasg held on Octobor 1, 1980,
Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement on pe

On February 4, 1981, the Parties filed a Joint Motion to Correct

Clerical Error which requestaed that the Board allow the parties to
substitute a Corrected page 9 for the olqd page 9 of the bPreviously
filed Stipulation of Facts ang Proposal for Settlement., Thisg motion
will be granted, ' -

The parties filed a
cember 30, 1980.%*

The Georgia-Pacific Corporation isg "engaged in the
stationerytpaper-manufacturing, at a mill located at Elm Street and
Hoppar Drive, in Taylorville, Christian County, Illinois, (Stip. 2},
Wastewater frop the Elm Street mill flows to the Company's sewvage
treatment plant which is "located Southeast of Taylorville op the
Southeast side of Illinois Route 48 approximately three quarters of
a mile Southwegt of the junction Oof Illinois Route 48 and Illinois
Route 29."  (stip. 2. ' C '

business or

It is stipulated that "odors have intermittcntly been generateq
by the facility ang have bean carried by the wind to the homas of.
nearby residentg” since "at least August 12, 1974". (Stip. 27y,
Additiona}ly, the parties have agreed that odorg from the p1
Caused air pollution frequently during the summer months ang
intermittentiy at othe® times. (Stip. 2. However, the parei
iave indicated that the intensity ang frequency of these odorsg
diminished during the summer of 1989, (Stip. 3y,

ant have

g

Although the Company originally installed aerators at its plant
without a permit, on February 28, 1977 the Agency issued the '
Resporndant a permit to operate these acrators, (Stip. 3). subse-
Guently, on Ju.e 10, 1977. the Agency issued an NPDES Permit for
the Company to allow wastewater discharges from the lagoons at the
Plant (i.e,, ®4 discharge occurs from the sccona lagoon via a Dolnt
tource into-the South Fork of the Sangamon River") . {Stip. 3-4).

he parties have stipulated that effluent dischargoes oftep .
exceedod the NPDES Permit limitations for uon and total svspenddg
sclids during the time period from Novenber, ?977 until November, 1979,
(Stip. 4-5), lloreover, it is stipulated thatvdischarges from the
second lagoon at the Cempany's Sewage treatment plant "causoed the
South Fork of the Sangamon River to appear red or pipk® during
September and Cctober of 1979, Agency inspection and wator sampling
during this time period revealed that the cause of the req or "pinx
. color "was a rupture in the baffle in lagoon two. This rupture,
. which has since becon repaired, allowed the wastewater to he
discharged without sufficient retention time", (Stip. ),

.

*Although the settlement agreement wag not.signed abt Lhe time of the
hearing, the substance of the: Stipulation filed on Decembor 30, 1929
waS'Dresented. The Board finds that Procedural pule 331 has been
| substantially complied with, :

a

e




Compbunding‘tho—onvironmcnﬁa! proh1ems, Yoavrious private homeg
attached thois saewer “lines tothe Pain line which carries wastewater
from the mil} to the Compqny's»sewago traatment plant. (stip, 6;

R. 45-46).  These improper”connections "occurred without the knowledge
OF permission of the Respondent, " (Stip, 6).

The Company has already spent about $60,000.00 on an Agency-
approved interim Program to eliminate the odor and effluent problems
and "anticipates'that an additional $60,000 will be necessary to.
complete" thig interim program. {Stip. 6.

Moreover, one pProposed long-range solution to the odor- and
effluent préblems is for the Company to entirely discontinue the' use
©f its sewage treatment plant ang to discharge wastewdater from the
mill directly into the Taylorvilile Sanitary District. (Stip. 6},

N .

The proposed settlement agreement provides that the Company
agrees teo discontinue the use of itg sewage treatment plant "as soon
as 1its westowater from the mill ig discharged into the Tdaylorville
Sanitary Districe,m (Stiv., 7). However, jf the Company determines
that this alternative is.economically-inf@asible before starting to
-fdischarge to the Taylorvilie Sanitary District, the Company has

agreed to immediately notify the Agency in writing of this situation,
(Stip. 7). 1f this is the Case, the Company has agraeed that, within
3 menths, it will submi e an appropriate compliance Plan and schedule
to the Agency. (Stip. 7). : ' ’

Additicna]ly, the Company hag agreed to take various specilied
Steps to minimize environmental Problems until the proposed tie-in
to the Taviorville Sanitary District takes place. (Stip. 7). These
Mmeasures include: (1) the addition of lime to the wastewater whidh
flows frem the nill; (2} the construction of bPresettling ponds;
(3) the covering of specified arecas vwith dirt and the subsequent
s2eding, fertilization, and the establishment of vegetative Ggrowth;
(4) proper maintenance of the baffle in lagoon twoe; and (5) compliance

with spacifiea effluent limits for BOD5 and total suspended selids
discharged from lagoon two to the South Fork of the Sangamon Rivar.
{Stip. 7-9),

The Company and the Agency have also agreed that:
"...once theo wastowater from the mill isg tied-intn the

Taylorvilie Sanitary District, lagoon two will he drainad

by pumping the liguid to irrigate the vegetative growsh

in lagoon ona.  After lagoon two is drained, it wiil he

covered, fertilized and a vecatative growth estabdlished

within one year in the same manner as uged [oz lagonn one,

unliess the Respondent demonstrates that it would cause an

arbitrary 2nd unreasonahle hardship Lo comply with this

time limitation. If this abandonrent Plan for lagoon tw

proves infoasible, impractical or is found o cause a

violation of the Act or regulations, then the pPartios

agree to meet and discuss alternative solutions." (Stip. 9).




Additicnall:

Y thg‘Company has agroad to pay a stipulatoed penalty

of SlG,OO0.00,and'tu obtain all e Teguisite permits nocessary to
accomplish the measurcs delinecated in the proposed settlemont
dgreemant, (Stip. 10).

. At the hearing, various witnesses testified pertaining to their
Views of the broposed Stipulation, Mr, John Musatto, an "environ-
nentalist" and eéx-employee and stockholder of Georgia-?acific,'
testified that fishing and trapping activities in the South Fork of
the sangamon River had been adversoly affected by the activities of
either the Qompany or local farmers, (R. 27-28), pr. Musatto
expressed the opinion that he thought "the settlement is okay" but
could not understand why matters took so long, (R. 29),

_ s, Sandy McArdel testified that her house is a quarter mile
north of the Company's lagoons and she was upsct because she found
out this year that her land was appraised 10t lecg because it wag -

located near to the Company. (R, 3%),. She indicated that the |

Company wasg "supposed to bn dumping lime" in the lagoons "to tako ]

care of the smell unteil they hook on to the Sanitary District" .ng

indicated that the smell had not entirely clearad up after lime
- was dumped intc the lagoons., (R, 31-33). 1In response to her

Coacerns about the delays involved in this case, the Assistant

Attorney Genera cxpl®ined the various activities which delaved
matters. (R, 34-36),

M

Mr. Gary Merker, a resident of Taylorville, testifiead that
"the settlement, as proposed, to me sounds like a logical ang
workable selution”., {R. 38y, ' )

Mr ., Tony Laurenzdna, a Taylorville resident, testified to the
effect that there ware odor problems during the summer which affected
the prospective valua of nearby land. (R, 41).

Mr. Richard Horder, the attornaey for the Respondent, tescified
Lo present theACompa}y's'position on this matter. Ho stated that
although the Respondent didn't really know what is Causing the odor,
there are about 2% to 210 pcople who improperly tied into the
Respondent's sevage treatment system, (R, 45-46). Mr. Horder also
testified that most of the delays were causecd by facters which were
beyend the control of .the Company. (R. 46-48) . :

In evaluating this enforcement action and proposed settlerent
agreement, the Board has taken into consideration all iha facts and
Circumstances in light of the specific criteria delineated in
Secticn 33(c¢) of theo act. The Board fiads the scttlement agreemant
accepiable under Procodural lule 331 and Section 33(c) of the act.
The Board finds that the Respondent, the Georgia-pracifijc Corporation,
has violated Rule 102 0f Chapter 2: Ajir Pollution Control
Bequlations, Rules 402, 410(a), and 901 of Chapter 3. Wator
Pollution Control-nequ]ations, and Sections 9(ay, 12(a), 12(h), ang
12(f) of the Illincig Environmental Protection act. The stipulated

penalty of $10,000.00 will pe assessed against the Respondent.,




This Opinion congﬁiLutos thé‘§
conclusions of lawin this matter.

ORDEF:

1t is the order of the Illinois

1. The Respondent, the Georaia
violated Rule 102 Of -Chapter 2; ij
Rules 402, 410(a), and 901 of Chapt
Requlations, ang Sections 9a), 1234
Illinois Environmental Protection A

2. Within 6o days of the date of

shall, by
Illinois,

Pay the stipulated
sent to:

.jrd‘s”findings of fact and

1}/ 12(b), and 12(f)

certified check oy money order payable
benalty

Pollution Control Board that .

~Pacific Corporation, has )
Polluticn Control Regulations,
3 Water Pollution Control
of the

this Order, the Respondent
to the State of
of $10,00Q,OO vwhich is to b

Envirormental Protection Agency

62706

i
Illinnis
Piscal Serviecos Division
2200 ChurchLII Road
Springfield, I1linois
3. The Respondent shall comply

"conditiong f
Decembaer 30, 1984,
set fortih herein.

4.  The Joint-Motion to Correct
Stipulation of Facts and Prowvosal for
on February 4, 18851 ig hereby granted,

I, Christan L. Moffett,
2oard, hereby certifly that th
on the ™"  day of ~
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a Clerical Error in the
Settliement filed by

o e i

Mof

{

e

the pzrties

oy
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COURTY OF cirisTan |

reorsantal Protection Apcacy

BEFORE -THE Iterners POLLUTION

CONTROL BOARD
fLL IS Envigg ENTAL PROTECT oM AGENCY, )
: )
.Comp}ainanb, )
: : ) 4
. vs, ) PCB .76<24
GEORGIA - paCIFIC CORPORATION, a Georgia )
Corporation, : )
) O e e
Respondent, ) ‘”\f{%‘g~53t‘1
R R L?FDSQK!LI
HG T 1c¢g Lotigin oy
i L E
T0: Charles Bliss P]Chard A. Hopder. sl T b0 Aoy
221 Y. Main Cross 2310 Parh]a ke Drive NUE,
,}aylorw1‘1e*_lt 62568 P.O. Box 10504]
At]anta Georgia 30348
TLEASE Taye NOTICE that I have Loday mailed for fi1-
Ing tne cttached Motion tg Correct Clerical Error with the
Clerk of the Polluts

ion Corhzo] board,

-

@ Copy of which g here-

with servad upen you.

EHVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

EY: Tvyronuc C. FAHNEDR
ATTORNEY ¢ GEMERAL

[ A ~

BY ._:J;?“_‘IJ:‘-&.-'_J.’,"‘ » ] (:ZJ:_Q..( 7&'_‘\__
Patrick J Uxes\e“ '
Assistant nLtOIWCy tene"a1
Env1ronuerta1 Lon*‘o] Bivision

Scuthern Region

500 South Second Street
Springfield, 1t 62706

(217) 782-9033

DATED: February 2 g




N

STATE OF ILLINOIS

R LY

COUNTY oF CHRISTAN

EEFORE THE ILLIHOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
o S
: Comp]ainant,

Vs, PCB 76-24]

GEORGIA'm PACIFIC CORPORATIGN, a Georgia
Cerporation, ) C

e et et e et e S st e e

Resbondent.

MOTION TO CORRECT CLERIGAL ERROR

KRG COME the Complainant, ILLINOTS ENVIRONMENTAL PRC-
TECTION AGency, by its attorney, TYRONME C. FAHNMER, Attorney
General ¢f the State of I1linois and.Respondent, GEORGIA - PACT -
FIC, by its attorney, Richard A, Horder, and Jointly move the
Pollution Control Board to correct two clerical errops in the
Stipuiation of Facts and Proposal fop Séftlement (hereinafter
"Drior Stipulation")..‘]n support of this Hotion'the‘Parties.
state as follows:

1. 0On page 9 of the prior Stipulation in Paragraphn
D(vi) thé combined horsepower of thé derators in lagoon two was
mistakenly typed as 70. 1t shou]d»read that the combined horse-
pewer of all acrators will be 80 horsepower.
| 2. On page 9 of the priqr stipulation in Paragraph

D(vii) the time reriod for the. 80 mg/1 limit for 7SS wWas mis-




takenly typed as July - October,

The correct time period foy
ation should be from June

the 80 mg/1 Ts§. Timig

~ October,
3. A corrected original and nine copies. of the

COre
rected page 9 are attached,

WHEREFORE, the Parties pray that

the Pol]ution'Contro]
Board wil aliow the p

artles to subst

itute the Corrected page
for thn old Page 9 of the prior

9

Stipulation.

ENVIRGNMENTAL PROTECTION AGERCY

BY: TYRONE . FAHNER
: ATTORILY GEQERﬁL

BY:I vudp (~ ﬁg&@ux

Patrick J Chpc]ey

GEORGIA - PACIFIC

Tl ///,_{

Richard & A"Mﬁa}der




horse powar CEUB0 will be
opurated in lagoon tywe ape ‘
located 5o 44 Lo maximize —
theiy efficiency. The ralo-

tation of any aerator in lagoon

two will Dot require 4 construction

permit frop the Agency, The in-

flow to lagoon two will be lo-

cated so ag Lo mininmize short cir-

Cuiting, )

vii)-The‘Respondent's effluent from-
lagoon tyo to iphe South Fork of
the Sangamon Rivar Shall not ex-
ceed the following lipjte '

o

BOD g 80 wmp/1 Maximum’average alloved for-

: one month Aprip - Noevenmber

180 mg/a1 Averape; ’
“Decembay - March

130 me/1 Maxinum average alloyed
"for one Toath December - March

T8S . 60 ng/1 Maximum'avérage allowed fory
) o°ne month Rovembor - May
- 8% ng/ i, Average;
June - October
l12¢ mg/l Maxinum average alilowed
lor one month Julw - October

Parties dgree that, once the wastews

gy

from the will g tied-into the Taylerviiie Sanitary Discrict,

lagoon two will he drainegd by Punmping the ligquid to irrigase

the VE€getative growen in 2E800R one. After lagoon two is

draiﬂed, 1t will pe Covered, fertilized and a Vegetative

]

EYOWELh establishay within ogne ¥ear in the Sawe manner ag used

for lagoen one, unless the Respondent deronstrat

s thatr i:

- 23

would cause agp arbitrary ang unreasonable hardfhip Lo ceomply

With this tipe linitarion, If this abandonauny plan for lagoon

LWO proves infeasibla, impracrical OY ig fcund ro cause a vig-
lation of the Act oy regulations, then the Parties agree to maet

and g3

|2
n
[}
[#4
n
w
n
—
e
e
rt
ol
)
-
o
-
[¢+]

selutions,




0F SERYICE

s
M__A.,‘-

CERT 1_1 ATE

! hereby certify that H did;'on the 2nd day of February

1981, send by First Class Mail with postdge thereon fully prepaid,

by depositing in a United States Pust Office Box in Springfieié,

I]]inois, 2 true ang. correct Copy of the foyegoing instrdments

entitled AOTICE and MOFIUN T0 CORRECT CLERICAL ERRQR

TO: Cha;]es Bliss "Richarg A, hondér

221 ¢, Main Crosg 2510 Parklake Drive N.E.
TaVIorv111e IL 62558 Box 105047

At1anCa, Georoxa 30348

and the o0riginal and nine true and correct copies of the S ainte

foregoing instruments
T0: Pollution Control Board

309 W, UashIngLon Street
L\lcago Ig 60606 .

/
. K~ kB\' i ‘<l
Iy I8
S TRY fo: N

= )_QJ

Patr}ukuﬂ ThesT eyf}
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SLLUINOYS
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A
Decenmber 8, 1980
Meo Chvistan 1. HMoffocr, ¢lerk

tovig Pollutianp Control fonrg
30% tage WNanshi :

agion Streoet
Chicage, 11 8NGOS

RE: Epa vs, Coorgia~Pncific Co
> PCR V6-24)
Dear da. doffert: :
find the criginal aag Line copie
ol thp ipulated Settlement in the abouve .
Captioned case for filing.

:j_/" ~ / i’“‘.“ ! | -
Sl ‘k,f T
J. Chest

BtoAtlarney Gope ral

nmental Control Divisien

Enclesures



STATE oy ILLLNOIS )

e e

COUNTY oF CRRISTIAN

BEFORE,THE lLLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ENVIROﬁMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

»

i Complainant,

GEORGIA - PACIFIC CORPORATION,
a Geqqgia Corporatioa,

)

)

) .

: ) .
vy, )N PC3 76-243

)

)

)

)

)

Respeondent

STIPILATION or FACTS ARD
PROPOSAL yoRr SETTLEMENT
? .
SO COMES rhe ERVIRONMENTAL PROTECT I ON AGERCY | Com-
plaiaau:, by irs @ttorney, Tyrone ¢, Fahner, Alzornew General

=

of the Stage ¢f Illinois and GEQRGIA4PACIFIC CORPORATION,

Respondan

T

-
(o8

-

its attdrneys,'Charles Bliss and Richard

Herder, and sct forth the follawing 4% an agread Stipulation

STIPULATION OF FACTS
o Y FACTS

The parcies agrvee anc Stipulate that if this mat-

ter would have Preocecded to a huaring the fo]lowing cvidence

would have bLeon presantred .




to the Sec

Y

alw

ond A nibed V(Im:’: plait

Er ,
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< 0%y e
HOE A S

boeoen,

G0

R

capondong i Tand ar all tinmes perviinent:

arpoeration onpa-

8

, in Tayloxrviille

espondent

en-

papar manufacturing, at
pay g

bean qualificd

Sewage treatment facilicty located South-

monshs sina

[llinois |
thwest of
ute

29,

, among

5
have
Sid
ce

cs the

the

o

oln

have

heen

Aupust

Christian

r

to as lzgoons

presence

nized undev the Laws of'QnDrgia and isand ha
te do business in the State‘of Illiﬁois.
2, During the‘re1CVant time, the
gaged in the bhusiness of statione;y
a mili logated at Elm Street and Hépper Dfivw
Chriscia£ County, Illivo;s'(hé:aincft¢r the "
3. Since at least August 13, 1974 the Regpondént
owned and operated a
cast of Taviorviile on'th0750nthcast side of
48 apuroximately threas quarters of a wile Sau
tunct fon CIlibaoin Roure 48 and filinois Ro
» :
County, !ilinois (hcrcina?tor “"the facility™)
AN vriginally the facility included
things, two 40 zcre lagoons which. are referred
one and Lwo.
5 VYastewater from the.-mill flows
€. Since at least August 13, 1974
interamittently veen generated by the fgdi ity
carried by the wind to the homes of nearby re
7. frequently in the summer
13, 1974 and aiso intermivvently at other tin
of the odoers originating from‘thé facslity ha

lvtion.

causcd

air

pol-




3.

In

of [

cdors fron the cs

T3

freiilvy wera 1 L

9.. The Respondent.' g,

Facilg
Lo a construction Permic issued by cha
in 1959,

On or before December 9

installed AeYators at j¢g fFacilivy wig

the'summcr of 1980 ¢

he intensity and frequency

han in prior years,

Uy was bhuile Pursuant

Sanicarvaacer Roard
v 1970 the Respondent

hout 3 Permit and ‘sucp

&Ction constituted g deviation from nppﬁdVed Plans as defined
by Rule'l.O& of Artic;e T of the Sénitary Hates foard's Rules
and Regvla:ions, con:inuéd in effect»by»Section 49(c) of the
Act, The Respo. deny was_issueé a permitg tO'operate,tho 2erators
at i facilicy apy Figdru'nry 28, 1977,

11 The lngéons at the facilizy e designed zq
that a discharge occecurs frém the Second lagoon via a peinc
Source into ghe Sourth Fork of tpe Sangamon River,

12, The Respondent has controil Over the discharge
refevrad to ip the lasr Paragrapn.

1z, The Sosuty Fork of the Sangamon River is &
navigable water as that tern is used in (he Hater Pollurion
Control Act, 33 U.s.cC. 125: er seq,

. 14, The South Forg of the Sanganmon Fiver is a
Water of the State of Tllinois as that shrage §3 used in the
Illinois Eaviroamentral

Protection Act,




5 The Raspondene VAR
0035556 (hereinafrer the "Pevmig") g

Envirdnmdntal Procecti

described discharge to the South For
16, The Pérmic»cxpired on
L7, The’Respondent timel}y
vt B :
for.irs uPpEg Permic for tpha above d
has not been issued a new Neppg Pern
, 18, The Permit required. ¢
the wastowator

dischargu to-the Soyuse

River Scribed abova MUSL woer tha

Tiwmicae fons -

»

Total Suspended Solids 3

19, On Cctober 24, 1977 ¢

-Ltro: Board filed “lth the Secretary

1etter Epproving the Illiﬁois NPDES

Strator ¢f the USEPA thereby cffecty
410 sad 93,

20. The vastevarer discha

ity had the folloving er

nodunz 10, 1977

POES Povmitc Mo, 11

by tha
on
kzo
A D

£ ‘@ Yenewal épplicacion

escribed disché;ge but
it,
hat uftér July ., 1977,
h Fory of the Snnﬁamon
f&ilowing effluecnr

Baily Maximua
ref 10 =e/1
ma/l 12 npg/1 '
he Illinois Pollution Con-
of State, 4 copy 3f rhe
program by the Adminq-
ating Wator Pollucion Rules
rped [rom the Sceend lagooy

fluent’
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D

mg/l
wma/l

onvubor Iuzy 13 mgsa
Decembey 1977 AT owes
January 1978 ‘159 g/l
ebruary 1978 176 mp/s
March 1978 170 mg/y
April 197§ 131 mp/1
fay AR B C121 ap /g
Jun 1973 LL2 g
Juiy 1973 $3 mg/1
August v 1978 95 mg/l
Septembay 1978 195 np/1
Octoher 1978 110 mg /1
Novembe 1973 125 we/2
December  197g 135 mg/1
January 1979 139 mg/
Februayvy 1979 152 mg/a
March ajo 86 mp/1
April 1979 50 mg/1
Mav 197¢g
197
197

[ SR Y

uly Q 35 mp/1 mg /1

, > e S L ,

21, In Sepidmber aud Octoher of L9799 ne lachary:,-
from tihe fecond lagonoq at the facilicy caused the Sourh Fork
of the Sanganon River o 2ppear red or pink,

.

22, On October 1o, 1979 the Illinois }WVIYOXm;J al
Protection Agency took Yater samples Pertaining 3 tphe racility.
The 3nalysis orf these famples produced the following resultg: .

20

Yards

pstrean

Dissg

Swéhﬂﬁdud

n;, v

, the South Fork

b  effluent frem the facilicy
c) 172 wmiie downstroan in
the Sauth Forlk

23, The ecagae of the Sourh Fork of

turaed red or pink wag a vipture ijy

Thie Fupture, which hau Since poog

Wastewator to b

disg

Lt

the Saugano

Salids

5

mg/ 1
wa/l
mp/l
g /1,

62 mg/1
96 ma/1
50 mga/1
77 mg/1

60 mg/1
4 mp/1
6 mg/1
S mg/1
[, mn/l

wg/1
ne/l

o .
L L = o o s

[SCRN NN

5¢0 Levetg
10.0 mg/1
7w/l

the bharfrie in

Yeepadred,

suificiont




"4.;vlquQ:al.pr{vn{errK-

fever lines to the Line which covr

ledgo or Permission of the Respond

23, Sinece 1976 the Coxn:

have heap 2ngaped ip Negotiations
Selve theleodor and efflyant Probie
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el
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=
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the mil} inte the fayliorviille Sanit

s
ind

ey e oo 1
Conesal

The Keax

Compler

Lemaent

the pus

be szrva

terns ang ¢a iition C e Provigd

tood an:

that aly stipulatiansg > hereig

» Thase-donnecfloﬂ

5

hnvrrnttnchud'the'f

Lewater frog the 'mill

‘red without the know-

and the Respondent
ot a3 sclution tg

the

pte

o

cility. . QOhe

spondent ¢q discontinue

Stewater frop

ﬁ
n
5
o

trice., AN dntevim
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tv o avoid




TToand rhe antiuz,f03wcu§lrujy Faserve phagy tightis to

Puvrsne and defend fnis:

in igs entivety by tle

C. Tha Rag
of the facilicy a8 oo

discharg /4 into the Tg

to beginning to discharge-to the Taylorville §,

-
e
Pzl
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=3
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e
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I

infonsiblc, Respandens
in vilting and within
the Board for theiy ap

compiiance wigy 11 Pp
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the Tayi
the fol
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pH
sev

<
il
to
the
e

HERRN

tation of Facts andg I'r

ines that syep dlternatcive is ccononicalj

]

C L
‘
i

BALLCY ip o the éQLnt that chig Stjpﬁ~
oposal foy Sbttlement is not acceptad
Pollucion Control Board.

pondant dRrees to discnntinue the use

5

noas its Wastewateor from the mill i

viervilie Sanitary Districe, If, prior
nitary Dis:rict,
}l
shail immcdintc]y 0 natify the Agency
3 monthsg shall‘submit to the-Agency'aﬂd
Proval a plan and. schedyle U achiave
plicabie Pevmit anyg Ferulatory veauire-
d5 practical,
¥ .agreeithar in the period unpcis
arville Sanitary.bistmict the Respon-
lowing'steps:
¢ will be adde &t the
250 Pounds par dav te the.
Yewiater whieh flows frog tha
L ta the faCi]iLy CReept when
in the lagoon ig gr¥catey than

[Sh) B

t of old lagoon one wil

i fovx tha-constructivn 3
Presettliing ronds. "Afger cact

Settling pong has (i11e4 with
‘led s50lids, the flow fram the
Lo such pond wil: he diveried
Gonoew bPreseciling Padd.  Afrar
Yy.oare no loanger needed, evaypy
sting Fresentling Pend which g
Iull ang QVerLprpxoLtling pond




1ii)

e

Ehnu/is USed o ine tha fudyve wil
be coveree Wit dive, Faviilig,
augd T venatative Srowii gsran
Within one “yeay, unless: the Respoy
dant dbmonstrnteélthn ]

t
Cause ap arbitrary gnd Unreasonable

hardshijip ro comply with
limitation.

time

=
fa
19}

The influene RPipe to the incer-
- 1

Nedigte settlingApond, o0catead
wirhinp 0ld léagoon one, will- 5e
located so as (g miniwize ghove
cirtuiting. Whenevey the inter-
quiate‘settling pend is ng longe
nNeeded, {rowiy be‘covered with

dirt tertilizaed gne & \Negatbarg
grow

Stablishad Within cna o
unle

i o
i o
o]

the Respondens dewmonserar,
that ig wauld Caltlze 4
and Unreasongble Navds

Wwith thtsg time limicarg

Py arnaog lagoon ane thar g
Bel used [gp Fresere: a4
interﬁediJCE seteli;

will bhe Covered w:

*ne fogr of dirg,

and

A vogetarive s
sblished within o
unless thea Responde
Strates that it o

Tary apd unrea.

ship to comply wirk

linitatiop A dew

will he TONsSLTuet e thie

ATeE vo keoep the WAy lovead

a8 low ag Possibla, Watae:

from thie pit'wilL ba

Inta tha intermedia:g S
pond

A1 Seadiag spd fcrtilizatina

i 1o be dope by G0
Pounds poepr- a8y, 0 Joar-
Chilzer apg 5Q poun: acre of
tall fescue sead mi; ’

lagroon Lo owid

ot

T Zradition so
allowed

i




hernn Dower ol 7w Tl he
npnfdtnd‘in LAagoon T tye and
loacatod AU B0 mamiwiae
tunojy affic;ency. The velo-

SAbion of a4y yoaeritor in gg goan
YWo will. pot require 4 construction
Perait from the Agenay, The in-
flow o lagoan twa will be Jo-
Cated so0 as tg 2ininize shovrt cir-
éxiit:ing;.

vii) The Respondent 'g efflucus frop

o

lagoon (wo Lo the South-ForkAof

the Sangamon River shall net ax-
ceed the following limics:

50D, 80 mg/l~Haximum average allowed for
One month CApYil - November
LO0 mp/ Average:
becompey = Maren
150 mu/y Maxinmunm Average allowed
for one Bonth Decemher - Muarch

Ts8S 60 myp/1 Maximum averagze allaowed for
> ane moath Novenmber - May
&0 mg/1 Averapao:
July - October
120 wpe/a Haxinmunm average allowes
for one month July - Qectober

..
o
~i
]
e
£y
e
P
s
n
n

4gree that, ognca

D
T
T

-

“iStevatery

lagoon rwo will bhe drained by Pumping the iquid to irrigate

the vegerative Srowrh in lagoon one.

drained, 'r will be toverad, ferpqili

]
1]
o
et
pu
o
o8]
-
-
-
]

BrOwrh establishod within one Year in the Same naaner s
used forp lagoon Gne, unless the Respondent demonsty

it would sohuse an arbitrary ang inreasonahbie hardship ¢

With thisz time Humitation, If this abandonmant plan for

proves dnfeasiple, impractical or 5 Tound to Cause

tation of tho Ace or rvgu!ntidnﬂ, Lhen ohe Parvies apres

and discuss alecdrnative selurions,”

trem the mill ig tied-inzo the Taylorviiie Sanicary Districe,
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FaT ot The Bospondant MTrees Lo obrain all nece sary

PeYmits [rom - tha Luvivonsental tion Agancy to ac_onplish

TolLec

the pProvisions  of this PropdSal for-Settlcmant andagrecs to

counstruct and vperate any equipment or facility. in

accordance
with the conditjong of such permits,

G, The Parties stipulate chat the Respondent will
Li . . )
pay a $13,00C fine in settlement of ail the ‘gsues raisaed in

the Sccond Amended Complaint,
t the Pollu-

. WHEREVORE, the Parties jointly pray thar

tien Ceniral Board adept and

4]

atcept this Stipulacion of Facrts

and Proposazl for Settlenent asg Written anid Order the Respon-

0o
n
)
o
rr
o]
el
o
3
]
«
v

Ly with the teorms 3nd’prcvisians_of the Proposal

fov Settiosment Stated- ahovae,

GEORGTA-PACIFIC

) e
DATED: R [ N By
. L B R — LY

ERVIRONMEN

PRGTECTION AGERCY

— |
<i‘37/£7”7?7775i«x\
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CERTLEIGATE oF

1980, send by First

B3

paid, by depositins

Springfiald,

Richavrd
Far
Row

,-‘\i.lant:;, GA

foregeing

ey
il

H o

tiviion

L heveby covtify that 1

Lllincls, a'true and ceorroct copy ol the fore-

ins&rument ent
*,

Rorder ' Mr
lake

105041

and the original and sine true and correct copies of

Control

WIey

did on the 8ch day of December,

Class Mail, with postage theveon fully pre-
in a United States Post Qffice Pox in

fvled STIPULATION.OF FACTS AND PROPOSAL

- A Paul Rosche, Jr.
169 South Main Street
Hillsboro, I 62049

Drive, R.E,.

30348

same

the

>

insuruments

roard

3T West Vasl@npton Stieot

Chicage, 1L

60606




STATE OF ILLINOIS )

~ ) sS.
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, on oath state that I have served the attached

Recommendation : __ upon the person to

whom it ig directed, by placing a COpy In an envelope addressed to:

Christan L. Moffett, Clerk Richard A. Horder

Nlinois Pollution Control Board Associate Genera] Counse]
30? West Washington Georgia-Pacific Corporation
Chicago, IL 60606 , Law Department

133 Peachtree Street, N.F,
P.0. Box 105605
Atlanta, GA 30348

and mailing it from Springfield, Illinois, on January 9

raquested.

19 84 , with sufficient postage affixed, certified mail, return receipt
SUB$CRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME

th*s @;fday of Deree v, . 1984/ .
o 7 g
?42LLAL4ﬁk,ﬂ, ;';%i/ /é%a:-,xﬁg;g;/

“."Notary Public .




